
 

1 
 

Clerical Taxation Returns for the  

Pre-Reformation Diocese of Exeter 

Part 1: General Introduction and the 1406 

Clerical Subsidy 

 

 

 

J A Vage 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

c 2022 

 

 

 

 

 



 

2 
 

General Introduction 

 

The returns are taken from local and national sources.1  The criteria for inclusion 

are completeness and legibility.  The returns provide useful snapshots of the 

diocesan clergy across the period and therefore serve as substitutes for the absence 

of visitation records.2  Disappointingly, none of them provides a full picture of the 

clerical workforce as visitation call books might be expected to do.3  This is because 

not all of the clergy were required to contribute to the taxes whilst some of the 

returns for the archdeaconries of the diocese – the standard unit of return – are 

missing.  ‘Completeness’ is therefore a relative term. 

 

The years covered are 1406, 1489, 1513, 1522, 1538 and 1540.  Each return (or 

Part) has its own introduction which provides a brief historical context, a description 

of the manuscript, an analysis of the return’s contents and an account of the editing 

procedures employed.   

 

Footnotes record scribal comments, contemporary names of parishes and variant 

spellings of surnames.  They also provide biographical information about the 

clergy.4  University graduates or attendees are italicised in the body of the returns.5  

‘Graduate’ means master of arts unless otherwise stated.6 ‘Stipendiary’ is a catch-

all designation for curates, chantrists and assistant clergy.  Emboldened entries 

(chiefly in Parts 4 and 5) indicate clergy who were (or who may have been) 

involved in the clerical taxpayer strikes of the 1530s. 

 

For a list of sources, abbreviations and textual markings and for general editing 

principles see my Introduction to the website.  

 

A note on Emden 

 

Emden is my shorthand for A B Emden’s biographical registers of the students and 

graduates (predominantly clerics) who attended Oxford and Cambridge Universities 

 
1 Jurkowski, ‘History of Clerical Taxation’ is essential reading. 
2 Only one pre-Reformation visitation return exists for Exeter diocese.  It is for the 

archdeaconry of Totnes and is dated 1342.  It survives in a fifteenth century formulary book 

(BL, Harleian 862, fos 32r-36r) and is transcribed in Coulton, ‘Visitation’ and translated in 

Fulford, ‘Visitation’.  
3 I hope at some point to edit the books of clergy that survive for the diocese in the early 

seventeenth century. 
4 Bishops’ registers, Emden and Orme, Minor Clergy are the principal biographical sources. 
5 Many clerics who attended university stayed only briefly and did not graduate. We know 

about them because they were ordained on titles obtained from nearby monasteries or 

because they were granted licences to study by their bishops (Orme, ‘Cornish at Oxford’, p. 

44).   
6 Graduates identified with [M] often gained their degrees after the date of the returns.  A 

word of warning: it is likely that ‘magister’ was applied to non-university men because of 

their seniority or expertise. 
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in the later middle ages and early years of the sixteenth century.  When these 

volumes were first published in the 1950s and 60s they were rightly seen as a 

major prosopographical achievement.  But the passage of time has inevitably 

produced cracks in the edifice.  The registers understate the number of university 

attendees whilst a good deal of additional information could be added to the entries 

that do exist.  There are also many factual inaccuracies.  Nicholas Orme’s recent 

work on Cornish students at Oxford shows the possibilities.7  Emden’s novelty was 

to go beyond the university records and search among diocesan and other archives; 

it is upon this that the following rests.8 

 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
7 Orme, ‘Cornish at Oxford’. 
8 I have not checked the information that Emden provides about benefices held by clerics 

outside the south-west. 
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The Clerical Subsidy of 1406 

 

Introduction 

We start at the beginning of the fifteenth century with the returns for 1406 which 

are among the earliest surviving clerical subsidy rolls for the diocese.  They are of 

good quality and survive for three of the four archdeaconries: Cornwall, Totnes and 

Barnstaple.9 

Background and analysis 

Henry IV, formerly Henry duke of Lancaster, usurped the throne in 1399.  His 

regime lacked stability, friends and money and was forced into borrowing against 

the collateral of taxation.10  Fortunately Archbishop Arundel was a skilful manager 

of Canterbury Convocation and secured a regular flow of revenue from the clergy of 

the southern province throughout the king’s reign.11  Altogether 21 half tenths were 

voted, 12 of which were collected in the first seven years.12  The 1406 subsidy was 

part of this initial tranche and was raised on clerics who did not pay tenths.13  It 

was by no means popular and Convocation imposed a number of conditions: that 

the proceeds were to be applied to the defence of the realm and the church by the 

advice of the king’s council, that the levy was not to be used as a precedent and 

that no collectors were to be compelled to make payment at the Exchequer before 

the due date which was 8 July.  

Almost at once there were problems as many clergy liable for the subsidy sought to 

escape it by fleeing to religious houses and other privileged places that had been 

exempted from the tax.  Henry and Arundel were alive to this and ordered the 

collectors who were usually heads of monasteries to seek out the escapees.  It all 

took time and money was still being gathered in early August when the crown 

desperate for revenue threatened a number of collectors with fines for dilatoriness. 

The unpopularity of the subsidy was understandable as it revived memories of the 

poll taxes of the early years of Richard II’s reign.14  A flat rate of 6s 8d was 

imposed on stipendiary chaplains, both religious and secular, mendicant friars, 

chantry priests and beneficed clergy who did not pay tenths because their livings 

were not included in the 1291Taxatio, the source book for late medieval clerical 

taxation.15  This contrasted with the charitable subsidies of the later fifteenth 

 
9 Exeter is the missing archdeaconry. 
10 Heath, Church and Realm, p. 245. 
11 Ibid., p. 230. 
12 Ibid., p. 244.  Tenths were the standard clerical levy of the later middle ages and were 

calculated on the annual value of benefices. 
13 TNA, E.179 Database, document notes for 1406 grant.  The remainder of this paragraph 

and the next two paragraphs are based on these notes. 
14 Heath, Church and Realm, pp. 191-92. 
15 See Neville, p. 23.   
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century which used graduated rates in acknowledgement of the varying incomes of 

the lower clergy.16  

Clearly there was much haste about the levying of the tax.  Only three weeks 

separated the granting of the subsidy on 16 June and its due date.17  Both bishops 

and collectors were under pressure.  Diocesans were given until 1 July to appoint 

collectors and certify their names to the Exchequer.  At Exeter Bishop Stafford 

chose the prior of St German’s and the abbots of Buckfast and Hartland.18  Once 

appointed the heads had to arrange for agents to visit the parishes, take down 

names and gather in the money. 

It is likely that the names that appear in the returns were quickly recorded at the 

end of June or the beginning of July which may explain why many of the entries 

lack surnames.  However, the returns themselves may not have been completed 

and filed until later probably because of difficulties in collecting the tax.  The 

preamble to the return for the archdeaconry of Barnstaple reports that the abbot of 

Hartland’s attorney or agent, Nicholas Porter, paid his clergy’s contributions to the 

Exchequer after Michaelmas.19   

Some 443 clergy contributed to the subsidy of which 203 were rectors or vicars and 

240 chaplains or chantry priests.  Almost all were local men with an average age of 

45.20  At least 28 were graduates or had spent some time at university.  The 

number of unbeneficed is suspect and suggests a significant under-recording of 

assistant clergy who may well indeed have gone into hiding to avoid the tax.  

Almost all parishes in the diocese had stipendiaries.  As there were over 400 

parishes and dependent chapelries in the three archdeaconries we should expect a 

much larger number of contributors especially as churches often had more than one 

assistant cleric serving them.  

Nationally it is estimated that over £3400 net of expenses was brought in by the 

subsidy which approximates to £2 million in today’s money.21  The three 

archdeaconries’ share was £150 or £88000.  Compared to the charitable subsidies 

later in the century the yield is unremarkable and reinforces the impression that the 

1406 grant was a rather blunt instrument which failed to produce as much revenue 

as its promoters hoped.   

 
16 See the introduction to Part 2 of Clerical Tax Returns.  
17 TNA E.179 Database, document notes for 1406 grant. 
18 TNA, E.179/24/34 and E.179/24/35 are copies of the prior of St German’s and the abbot 

of Hartland’s appointments on 20 and 23 June. 
19 29 Sep. 
20 I have used dates of ordination to the priesthood to arrive at this figure.  Canon law 

prescribed that candidates for the priesthood had to be aged 24 or older.  I have assumed 

that all those for whom a record of ordination to the priesthood can be traced with certainty 

or probability – the sample size is 99 – were ordained at the age of 24.  This is unlikely to 

have been the case in practice which means that the average age may well have been 

higher. 
21 TNA E.179 Database, document notes for 1406 grant and algorithm on the TNA website. 
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The manuscripts 

The returns, which are part of the E179 series in The National Archives, are 

recorded on small, narrow parchment rolls, one for each archdeaconry.22  Those for 

Cornwall and Totnes comprise three membranes sewn head to tail whilst the roll for 

Barnstaple is a single membrane more properly called a rotulet.   

Although generically similar each return has its own characteristics.  That for the 

archdeaconry of Cornwall lacks a heading and is indented along the full length of its 

right hand edge.  The scribe has used the left hand margin to note clerics who were 

rectors and vicars in addition to doing so in the body of the return and he has also 

recorded the number of clergy in each deanery.  At the end there are summary 

totals of rectors, vicars and chaplains; no mention is made of money.  In contrast 

the returns for the archdeaconries of Totnes and Barnstaple have headings which 

provide the names of the collectors and recite the terms of Convocation’s grant.  

There are no indentations and no running totals of clergy.  The Totnes return gives 

a summary total of clerics together with the amount of tax assessed whilst the 

Barnstaple return records 6s 8d in the right hand margin against each cleric as well 

as providing a grand total at the end. 

Editing 

I have standardised the format of the returns to create a continuous document.  I 

have extended the practice of recording the number of clerics for each deanery to 

the whole document and added summary totals of clergy and tax assessed for each 

archdeaconry.  I have omitted the headings of the returns for the archdeaconries of 

Totnes and Barnstaple, the annotating of rectors and vicars in the Cornwall return 

and the 6s 8d levied on each cleric in the Barnstaple return.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
22 TNA, E.179/25/183 (Cornwall), E179/24/33 (Totnes) and E179/27/317 (Barnstaple). 
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 E.179/25/183 

m 1 Archdeaconry of Cornwall 

  

 East deanery 

 Thomas Bray vicar of Lewannick23 

 Thomas Frycon chaplain of North Hill 

 Richard Peryn vicar of Linkinhorne24 

 John Hykka chaplain of South Hill 

 William Smale chaplain of Stoke Climsland25 

 John Glastok chaplain of Stoke Climsland 

 M Baldwin Schelyngforde rector of St Mellion26 
 John Cola chaplain of St Mellion27 

 Maior [Parys] rector of Pillaton28 

 
23 Occ 1381, Richard Hille adm vicar 1362 and Thomas Wallyne succeeded Thomas 

Limestone as vicar 1428 (TNA, E.179/24/5, m.1; Reg Grandisson, p. 1477; Reg Lacy i, p. 

109); ord priest 1377 (Database 3); occ chaplain archdeaconry of Cornwall 1381 

(Launceston Cartulary, p. 127).  
24 1403-11d (LPL, Reg Arundel i, fo 288v; Reg Stafford, p. 184); ord priest 1389 or acolyte 

1391 (Database 3).  Peryn was murdered for opposing the attempt of some of his 

parishioners to appoint another cleric to celebrate divine service in his church (Reg Stafford, 

p. 184). 
25 ‘Stoke’; ord priest 1375 (Database 3); perhaps occ chaplain Bondleigh 1379 and/or occ 

chaplain archdeaconry of Cornwall 1399 when his arrest was ordered for standing 

excommunicate for 40 days for failing to appear before the bishop’s official peculiar (TNA, 

E.179/24/10A, m.1; C85/77, m.23). 
26 ‘St Melani’; or Shyllyngford/Schyllyngforde; 1394-1418d (Reg Brantingham, p. 137; Reg 
Stafford, p. 204); Oxford graduate (BRUO, iii. 1689); ord priest 1373 (Database 1); rector 

of third portion of Waddesdon (Bucks) 1367-73r (BRUO, iii. 1689); prebendary of Exeter 

Cathedral 1373-1418d (Fasti 2, pp. 39, 48); rector of Shillingford 1374-84r (LPL, Reg 

Whittlesey, fo 96r; Reg Brantingham, p. 90); rector of Mapledurham, Buriton (Hants) 1384-

90r (BRUO, iii. 1689); vicar of Veryan 1391-92r (Reg Brantingham, pp. 109, 117); rector of 

St Petrock’s Exeter 1392-92r (Reg Brantingham, p. 119); prebendary of Crantock College 

1392-1418d (Reg Brantingham, p.119; Reg Stafford, p. 160); rector of St Mary Steps 

Exeter 1393-94r (Reg Brantingham, pp. 127, 137); licensed to be non-resident from 

Waddesdon for a year to study at Oxford in 1367 and 1369 (BRUO, iii. 1689); licensed to be 

non-resident from St Mellion for a year to reside in Exeter Cathedral as a prebendary in 

1410 (Reg Stafford, p. 320); will proved and registered (Exeter) 1418 (ibid, p. 417). 
27 Perhaps ord acolyte 1388 or priest 1403 (Colle) Databases 1 and 3); perhaps also occ 

chaplain Advent and/or Ashburton (see below). 
28 Or Mauger Parys; 1400-26r (Reg Stafford, p. 194; Reg Lacy i, p. 31); BCnL probably but 

not in Emden (Reg Lacy I, p. 167); ord priest 1391 (Database 3); annuellar Exeter 

Cathedral 1391-occ 1392/93 (Orme, Minor Clergy, pp. 210-11); prebendary of Henstill 

Crediton College 1415-38d (Reg Stafford, p. 161; Reg Lacy i, p. 235); prebendary of 

Lichfield Cathedral ?-1423 (Reg Lacy i, pp. 66-67); prebendary of Exeter Cathedral 1423-

38d (Reg Lacy i, pp. 66-67; Fasti 2, p. 51); rector of East Portlemouth 1426-26r (Reg Lacy 
i, pp. 32, 85); rector of Cruwys Morchard 1426-38d (Reg Lacy i, pp. 85, 237); rector of St 

Petrock’s Exeter 1427-31r (Reg Lacy i, pp. 94, 144); prebendary St John’s College Chester 

?-1431r (Reg Lacy i, p. 144); rector of Silverton 1431-38d (Reg Lacy i, pp. 144, 236); 

licensed to be non-resident from Pillaton for a year in 1405 (Reg Stafford, p. 293); ‘dear 

friend’ of John Lydford archdeacon of Totnes (1385-1407d). 
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 William Gyltspyne rector of Landulph29 

 M Richard Talbot rector of Botus Fleming30 
 Martin chaplain of Botus Fleming 

 Richard [Lannire] vicar of Landrake31 

 William chaplain of Landrake 

 William [Mey] vicar of Antony32 

 William Holman chaplain of Antony33 

 Thomas [Watkyn] rector of St John34 

 John chaplain of St John 

 John [Stybbe] vicar of Maker35 

 John [Dauney] rector of Rame36 

 Richard Matheow chaplain of Sheviock 

 Walter chaplain of Menheniot 

 Roger Vallek chaplain of Menheniot 

 John [Rogger] vicar of Quethiock37 

24  

 West deanery 

 John [Chaundeler] vicar of St Cleer38 

 Vincent chaplain of St Cleer 

 Robert Michell chaplain of Liskeard39 

 Nicholas Vesya rector of St Keyne40 

 
29 Or Gyldespyndy/Gyttispyne; 1392-1433d (Reg Brantingham, p. 121; Reg Lacy i, p. 153). 
30 ‘Bofflyme’; occ 1385, Robert Tresodorn occ rector 1381, William Cole occ rector 1429 

(Reg Brantingham, p. 847; TNA, E.179/24/5, m.1; Reg Lacy i, pp. 218-19); ord priest 1385 

(Database 3); not in Emden. 
31 ‘Lanrake’; 1399-1434d (Reg Stafford, p. 183; Reg Lacy i, p. 161). 
32 1405-08r (Reg Stafford, p. 142); dispensed to hold a benefice with cure of souls in 1403 

although only in his sixteenth year (CPL, v. 536). 
33 Perhaps ord subdeacon 1392 or tonsuratus 1405 (Database 3); perhaps occ chaplain 

Dartington 1420, Totnes 1430 and/or rector of St Michael Carhays 1440-49d (TNA, 

E.179/24/80, rot.2, m.1; E179/24/98, m.2; Reg Lacy II, p. 210; Reg Lacy i, p. 353). 
34 1403-14r (Reg Stafford, p. 203); ord priest 1403 (Database 3); rector of Gerrans 1414-

23r (Reg Stafford, p. 202; Reg Lacy i, p. 61); rector of Jacobstow 1423-29r (Reg Lacy i, pp. 

61, 117); licensed to be non-resident from Gerrans for seven months in 1421 (Reg Lacy I, 
p. 17). 
35 1405-06r (Reg Stafford, p. 186); perhaps ord priest 1387 or 1412 (Database 3); perhaps 

occ chaplain Ermington 1403-08 and/or chaplain Week St Mary 1420 (Reg Stafford, pp. 93, 

280; TNA, E.179/25/185, m.1). 
36 1376-1423d (Reg Brantingham, p. 45; Reg Lacy i, p. 60). 
37 ‘Quedyk’; 1399-?, John Crook presented to living 1420 (Reg Stafford, p. 196; CPR 1416-
22, p. 299); perhaps ord deacon 1394 (Database 1); perhaps prior of Modbury 1399-1407r 

and prior of Tywardreath 1406-33r (Smith, Heads, pp. 191, 218). 
38 ‘St Clare’; 1406-07d (Reg Stafford, p. 199). 
39 Occ chaplain West deanery 1380 and priest Liskeard 1381 (TNA, E.179/24/4, rot.2; 

E179/24/5, m.1); perhaps ord priest 1374 (Database 3); perhaps rector of Helland occ 

1381-1416d, Andrew Giffarde adm rector 1349 (TNA, E.179/24/5, m.4; Reg Stafford, p. 

177; Reg Grandisson, p. 1393). 
40 ‘Kayn’; or Vesy; 1398-1422d (Reg Stafford, p. 203; Reg Lacy i, p. 14); ord deacon 1384 

(Database 1). 
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 [M] Thomas [Estebrok] vicar of Duloe41 
 Nicholas chaplain of John Colselde 

 Peter [Claster] vicar of Morval42 

 Roger chaplain of St Martin-by-Looe 

 John [Trethewy] vicar of Talland43 

 Thomas chaplain of Lanteglos-by-Fowey 

 John [Cosyn] vicar of St Veep44 

 Robert chaplain of Lanreath45 

 Walter [Lewer] rector of St Pinnock46 

 Richard chaplain of St Pinnock 

 John [Trengoff] vicar of St Neot47 

 William [Umfray] rector of Warleggan48 

 John chaplain of Cardinham49 

 John [Bondon] rector of Braddock50 

 Walter [Coke] rector of Boconnoc51 

 
41 1400-12r (Reg Stafford, p. 164); occ BCL when dispensed to hold Duloe and two other 

compatible benefices 1411 (CPL, vi. 224); not in Emden; ord deacon 1398 (Database 3); 

dean of Crediton College 1412-17r (Reg Stafford, p. 160); subdean of Exeter Cathedral 

1417-41d (Fasti 2, p. 6); occ official peculiar Cornwall 1406-08 and examiner-general 

Exeter consistory court 1417 (Reg Stafford, p. 94); executor of will of Richard Estebrok 

vicar of Okehampton, presumably a relative (see below); will proved and registered (Exeter) 

1441 (Reg Lacy IV, p. 36). 
42 1404-?, David Noy occ vicar 1421 (Reg Stafford, p. 189; Reg Lacy i, p. 29); ord deacon 

1377, from York diocese (Database 3). 
43 1396-1425r (Reg Stafford, p. 22; Reg Lacy i, p. 84); ord priest 1378 (Database 3); occ 

chaplain Trigg Major deanery 1380 and priest Trigg Major deanery 1381 (TNA, E.179/24/4, 

rot.2; E.179/24/5, m.5); had close ties with Launceston Priory: presented to Talland by 

priory and during 1380s and 1390s involved in transactions of land belonging to priory 

(Launceston Cartulary, pp. 49, 53-54, 56); not vicar of Landrake 1434-41r and rector of St 

Martin-by-Looe 1441-56d (Reg Lacy i, pp. 161, 264; Neville 6). 
44 1385-1424d (Reg Brantingham, p. 90; Reg Lacy i, p. 78); ord priest 1382; occ chaplain 

Powder deanery 1380 and clerk Trigg Major deanery 1381 (TNA, E.179/24/4, rot.2; 

E179/24/5, m.5); ord priest 1382 (Database 3); rector of Hollacombe 1382-85r (Reg 
Brantingham, pp. 81, 90); licensed to be non-resident from Hollacombe for a year in 1383 

at request of the prior of Bodmin (ibid, p. 500). 
45 ‘Lanreyethowe’. 
46 1389-1410r (Reg Wakefield, p. 70; Reg Stafford, p. 204); previously rector of Cold 

Ashton in Worcester diocese. 
47 1380-1427d (CPR 1377-81, p. 408; Reg Lacy i, p. 40); ord priest 1378 (Reg 
Brantingham, p. 814). 
48 1384-?, Thomas Sheake adm rector 1434 (Reg Brantingham, p. 87; Reg Lacy i, p. 172); 

ord deacon 1378 (Database 3); occ chaplain Trigg Minor deanery 1380 (TNA, E.179/24/4, 

rot.2).  
49 Probably John Caliopercon who occ clerk Cardinham 1381 (TNA, E.179/24/5, m.2). 
50 Or Bunden; 1403-14r (Reg Stafford, p. 151); ord deacon 1377 (Database 3); occ chaplain 

Woodleigh deanery 1379 (TNA, E.179/24/9, m.3).  
51 1394-?, John Houper succeeded Walter Raynald 1418(Reg Brantingham, p. 135; Reg 
Stafford, p. 147). 
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 Walter [Galy] vicar of St Winnow52 

 John chaplain of Respryn53 

21  

 Trigg Minor deanery 

 Robert [Michel] rector of Helland54 

 John [Michel] vicar of Egloshayle55 

 [M] Nicholas [Tresulgan] vicar of St Kew56 
 John chaplain of St Kew57 

 William [Rede] vicar of St Minver58 

 M Walter chaplain of St Minver 
 John chaplain of St Minver59 

 William chaplain of St Tudy60 

 John chaplain of Blisland61 

 John [Haukyn] vicar of St Breward62 

 Roger chaplain of Advent63 

 John Colla chaplain of Advent64 

 John German chaplain of Lanteglos-by-Camelford65 

 Warren chaplain of Lanteglos-by-Camelford 

 
52 ‘St Winnoci’; 1404-12d (Reg Stafford, p. 206); ord priest 1376 (Database 3); perhaps 

related to William and Richard Galy successively vicars of St Neot in 1360s. 
53 ‘Resprena’; a chapelry of St Winnow. 
54 See above Liskeard. 
55 1403-?, John Lovybondi occ vicar 1466 (Reg Stafford, p. 166; Neville 504); rector of St 

John’s 1402-03r and before that rector of Cheddington (Bucks) (Reg Stafford, p. 203); 

licensed to be non-resident from St John’s to serve Edward Courtenay earl of Devon 1403 

(ibid, p. 317). 
56 ‘Lannow’; occ 1384-1429, John Restaureke occ vicar 1383 and Richard Kestell occ vicar 

1439 (Reg Brantingham, pp 324, 491 and 844; Reg Lacy I, p. 217; Reg Lacy II, p. 160); 

occ magister 1421 but not in Emden (Reg Lacy I, p. 23); ord priest 1384 (Database 3). 
57 Probably John Burgh who occ chaplain St Kew 1412 (Reg Stafford, p. 318). 
58 ‘St Menfrede’; ?-1407r, William Wyche occ vicar 1381 (Reg Stafford, p. 204; TNA, 

E.179/24/5, m.4); perhaps ord acolyte 1400 or priest 1405 in which case a monk (Database 

3). 
59 Probably either John Mavena occ chaplain St Minver 1380 or John Symond occ chaplain St 

Minver 1420 who was perhaps ord deacon 1373 (TNA, E.179/24/4, rot.2; E179/25/185, 

m.1; Database 3). 
60 Probably William Luna called Watte or Lund who occ priest 1380-81 when he was ordered 

to be arrested for standing excommuniate for 40 days after failing to pay William Todeworth 

rector of St Tudy £19 4s (TNA, C.85/77, m.9; E.179/24/5, m.5). 
61 ‘Blyston’; perhaps John Bollok who occ chaplain Blisland 1420 and who was perhaps ord 

tonsuratus 1381 or 1390 (TNA, E.179/25/185, m.1; Database 3). 
62 Or Hoky; 1376-1419d (Reg Brantingham, p. 46; Reg Stafford, p. 189); probably ord 

priest 1373 (Database 3). 
63 ‘St Andoena’; chapel of Lanteglos-by-Camelford. 
64 See above St Mellion. 
65 Perhaps ord priest 1398 and/or rector of Poltimore 1416-19r and rector of Lawhitton 

1419-28d (Database 3, Reg Stafford, pp. 183, 195; Reg Lacy i, p. 110). 
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 John chaplain of Tintagel66 

 Walter chaplain of Trevalga 

 Richard chaplain of Forrabury 

 John Stephyn vicar of Bodmin67 

 John chaplain of Bodmin 

 John chaplain of Bodmin 

 John chaplain of Bodmin 

 Ralph chaplain of Bodmin 

22  

 Pydar deanery 

 Thomas chaplain of St Agnes68 

 Robert [Palmer] vicar of Perranzabuloe69 

 Philip chaplain of Perranzabuloe 

 Sampson [Noel] vicar of St Eval70 

 John [Marke] rector of St Ervan71 

 Ralph [Peryn de Polmargh] vicar of St Merryn72 

 Richard chaplain of St Merryn 

 [M] Laurence [Merther] vicar of Padstow73 
 Philip chaplain of Padstow 

 John [Nansmolken] rector of Little Petherick74 

 Henry [Nanskelly] vicar of St Issey75 

 William chaplain of St Breock76 

 
66 ‘Dondagell’; perhaps occ chaplain Tintagel 1380 (‘John’) or occ chaplain Tintagel 1438 

and 1450 (John Gregori) (TNA, E.179/24/4, rot.2; Reg Lacy II, p. 114). 
67 1400-17d (Reg Stafford, p. 147); vicar of Padstow 1394-1400r (Reg Brantingham, p. 

137; Reg Stafford, p. 193); perhaps ord deacon 1375 (Database 3). 
68 Chapelry of Perranzabuloe; peculiar of Exeter Dean & Chapter. 
69 ‘St Pirani’; peculiar of Exeter Dean & Chapter; occ 1395-1421r (Reg Stafford, p. 286; Reg 
Lacy i, p. 9); probably ord priest 1373 (Database 3). 
70 ‘St Evoli’; 1392-1424d (Reg Brantingham, p. 121; Reg Lacy i, p. 79); ord acolyte 1382 

(Database 1). 
71 ?-1415d, Walter Myn adm vicar 1383 (Reg Stafford, p. 201; Reg Brantingham, p. 83); 

perhaps ord priest 1375 or 1406 (Database 1 and 3); perhaps vicar of St Allen 1376-occ 

1381, John Withielle adm rector 1384 (Reg Brantingham, p. 44; TNA, E.179/24/5, m.2; Reg 
Brantingham, p. 89). 
72 1398-1425r when old and infirm (Reg Stafford, p. 204; Reg Lacy i, p. 83); perhaps ord 

priest 1374 (Database 3); rector of North Bovey 1396-98r (Reg Stafford, p. 190). 
73 1400-21d (Reg Stafford, p. 193; Reg Lacy i, p. 10); Oxford graduate (BRUO, ii. 1266); 

ord priest 1400 (Database 3); buried in chancel of Padstow church (Henderson, ‘Vicars of 

Padstow’). 
74 ‘Nanfenton’; 1398-?, John Chapman occ rector 1500 (Reg Stafford, p. 204; Redmayne 

114); ord priest 1388 (Database 1). 
75 ‘St Ide’; 1400-?, Stephen Lanyvery occ vicar 1440 (Reg Stafford, p. 317; Reg Lacy II, p. 

181); ord priest 1382 (Database 1). 
76 ‘Pauton’. 
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 Stephen [Reskyer] vicar of Cubert77 

 Robert vicar of Crantock78 

 John chaplain of Crantock79 

 Bartholomew chaplain of Crantock 

m 2 Richard chaplain of St Columb Minor80 

 [M] John [Harry] vicar of Newlyn81 
 Richard [Osmond] vicar of St Enoder82 

 Thomas chaplain of St Columb Major83 

 Walter chaplain of St Columb Major84 

 William [Hykdon] vicar of Colan85 

 Henry chaplain of St Mawgan-in-Pydar 

 Benedict [Bogheleghe] vicar of St Wenn86 

 Hugh chaplain of Withiel 

 Odo chaplain of Lanivet 

26  

 Powder deanery 

 Martin [Deboner] vicar of Feock87 

 John [Rychowe] vicar of Kea88 

 Thomas [Wille] rector of Truro89 
 Laurence Byllyng vicar of St Allen90 

 
77 Or Resker; 1399-1412r (Reg Stafford, p. 200); ord priest 1380 (Database 3); vicar of 

Colaton Raleigh 1396-99r (Reg Stafford, p. 157); vicar of Colan 1412-29d (Reg Stafford, p. 

200; Reg Lacy i, p. 117). 
78 Perhaps occ chaplain Crantock 1380 (TNA, E.179/24/4, rot.2); ‘vicar’ here may mean 

vicar of Crantock College (see Part 5 Crantock College). 
79 Perpetual curacy belonging to Crantock College; perhaps occ chaplain Crantock 1380 and 

clerk 1381 (TNA, E.179/24/4, rot.2; 179/24/5, m.4); perhaps John Esot occ chaplain 

Crantock 1420 (TNA, E.179/25/185, m.1). 
80 Perpetual curacy belonging to Crantock College. 
81 Or Henry; 1391-1424d (Reg Brantingham, p. 109; Reg Lacy i, p. 79); Oxford graduate 

(BRUO, ii. 910); prebendary Glasney College 1381-81r (Reg Brantingham, pp. 74, 820); 

vicar of Gwennap 1381-91r (Reg Brantingham, pp. 74, 113). 
82 1396-1424r (Reg Stafford, p. 201; Reg Lacy i, p. 80); ord priest 1378 (Database 3); occ 

chaplain Shirwell deanery 1379 (TNA, E.179/24/10A, m.1d). 
83 Perhaps occ clerk 1381 (TNA, E.179/24/5, m.4). 
84 Perhaps occ chaplain St Columb Major 1420 (TNA, E.179/25/185, m.1). 
85 ?-1407d, Richard Kaermur occ vicar 1381 (Reg Stafford, p. 200; TNA, E.179/24/5, m.4).  
86 Or Bolleghe; 1391-1428r (Reg Brantingham, p. 111; Reg Lacy i, p. 111); ord priest 1381 

(Database 3); perhaps related to Philip and John Bogheleghe successively rectors of Farway 

between 1361 and 1412 (Reg Grandisson, p. 1470; Reg Stafford, p. 173). 
87 Or de Boner; 1393-1422d (Reg Brantingham, p. 132; Reg Lacy i. p48). 
88 ‘Landega’; 1392-1412d (Reg Brantingham, p. 124; Reg Stafford, p. 181); ord deacon 

1380 (Database 1); vicar of St Allen 1392-92r (Reg Brantingham, pp. 121, 124). 
89 Occ 1370-1412d, John Dewy de Trewytheneke adm rector 1362 (Reg Brantingham, p. 

230; Reg Stafford, p. 216; Reg Grandisson, p. 1486); Oxford attendee (BRUO, iii. 2048); 

ord priest 1375 (Database 3); licensed to be non-resident to study for three years at Oxford 

1370 and licensed to study for a further three years 1373 (Reg Brantingham, p. 311). 
90 Occ 1396-1421r (CRO, GP670/1-2; Reg Lacy i, pp. 44-45); ord priest 1373 (Database 3). 
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 John vicar of St Clement91 

 William Noye vicar of Probus92 
 John Mychell rector of St Michael Penkivel93 

 William [Aysshecote] vicar of Veryan94 

 John [Tetta] vicar of Goran95 

 John [Lamledyr] vicar of Mevagissey96 

 Thomas [Jurdan] vicar of Tywardreath97 

 John [Hemyngburghe] vicar of Fowey98 

 John [Juyl] vicar of St Austell99 

 William [Bonoke] vicar of Lanlivery100 

 John Cok rector of St Mewan101 

 John [Treverbyn] vicar of St Stephen-in-Brannel102 

 Odo chaplain of St Erme103 

 
91 ‘Moreye’; not identified, Pascow Martyn occ vicar 1381 and Walter Fraunces adm vicar 

1409 (TNA, E.179/24/5, m.2; Reg Stafford, p. 199). 
92 Or Noe; ?-1412r, probably occ vicar 1381, John Ray adm vicar 1349 (Reg Stafford, p. 

204; TNA, E.179/24/5, m.2; Reg Grandisson, p. 1390); ord priest 1370 (title from Rewley 

Abbey Oxford) (Database 3); not in Emden.  
93 Occ 1381-?, Benedict de Tresuswell adm rector 1349 and Richard Urban adm rector 1427 

on death of John Herry (TNA, E.179/24/5, m.2; Reg Grandisson, p. 1392; Reg Lacy i, pp. 

89-90). 
94 1402-?, John Cloc adm vicar 1430 on resignation of David Sauly (Reg Stafford, p. 228; 

Reg Lacy i, p. 32); ord tonsuratus 1383 (Database 3). 
95 Or Tecka/Thecka; occ 1401-1422r, John Quynterell/Caunterell adm vicar 1399 (CPR 
1399-1401, p. 484; Reg Lacy i, p. 59; Reg Stafford, p. 202); ord deacon 1386 (Database 

1). 
96 ‘Lamorrek’; 1400-?, Richard Trelees succeeded Paul Stephen as vicar 1421 (Reg Stafford, 

p. 199; Reg Lacy i, p. 6); ord subdeacon 1396 (Database 3). 
97 1386-1409r (Reg Brantingham, p. 96; Reg Stafford, p. 216); vicar of Gulval occ 1381-

86r, Laurence de Treloskan adm vicar 1349 (TNA, E.179/24/5, m.3; Reg Brantingham, p. 

96; Reg Grandisson, p. 1397). 
98 Or Hemburgh; 1395-1411d (Reg Brantingham, p. 138; Reg Stafford, p. 173); probably 

ord acolyte 1385 (Database 3). 
99 1391-1414d (Reg Brantingham, p. 108; Reg Stafford, p. 198); licensed to be non-

resident in 1399 to Easter 1400 (ibid, p. 224); perhaps ord priest 1372 (Jule) (Database 3). 
100 1393-1416r (Reg Brantingham, p. 130; Reg Stafford, p. 183); ord deacon 1377 

(Database 3); occ chaplain West deanery 1380 (TNA, E.179/24/4 rot.2); annuellar Exeter 

Cathedral 1384-occ 1385 (Orme, Minor Clergy, pp. 55-56); vicar choral Exeter Cathedral 

1385-occ 1390 (Orme, Minor Clergy, pp. 55-56); vicar of Westleigh ?-1393r, William 

Normantone occ vicar 1376 (Reg Brantingham, p. 130; TNA, C.85/77, m.5).  Bonoke was a 

very turbulent priest being accused of violence and homicide as vicar choral and suspended 

as vicar of Lanlivery for misconduct; later he was ordered to be arrested for standing 

excommunicate for 40 days after failing to submit to the jurisdiction of the church courts 

(Orme, Minor Clergy, pp. 55-56). 
101 ‘St Mowestini’; or Coke; 1404-23r (Reg Stafford, p. 204; Reg Lacy i, p. 67); vicar of 

Goran 1423-30d (Reg Lacy i, pp. 67,125); perhaps ord priest 1378 (Cok)/1381/1384 (Coke) 

(Database 3). 
102 1398-1414d (Reg Stafford, p. 208); ord deacon 1381 (Database 1). 
103 ‘St Hermets’. 
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 John Thomma chaplain104 

 Richard Cloke105  

 Clement chaplain of Creed106 

 John chaplain of Cuby 

 Robert chaplain of Ruan Lanihorne 

 Richard Tregcellest chaplain107 

 Osbert chaplain of Philleigh108 

 Richard Treflyen chaplain of St Ewe109 

 David chaplain of St Austell 

 John Aude chaplain110  

 Robert Kernok chaplain111  

 John Renold chaplain112  

 Thomas Tallan chaplain113 

 Thomas Nichol chaplain 

 Roger Benet chaplain114 

 John Olyver chaplain115 

 Robert Bayly chaplain 

 Henry Otery chaplain116 

 William chaplain of Fowey 

 John chaplain of St Dennis117 

37  

 Kerrier deanery 

 M Edward Dauntesey archdeacon of Cornwall118 

 
104 Probably occ priest Creed 1381 (Thoma) (TNA, E.179/24/5, m.2). 
105 Probably occ clerk Perranzabuloe 1382 (Cloc) and chaplain St Michael Carhays 1399 

when his arrest was ordered for standing excommunicate for 40 days for failing to appear 

before the president of the consistory court (Clok) (TNA, C.85/77, mm.14, 24); perhaps ord 

tonsuratus 1385 (Database 3). 
106 Perhaps occ Phillack 1450 (Clement Rychard) (Reg Lacy III, p. 61). 
107 Ord acolyte 1381 (Tregellest) (Database 3). 
108 ‘Eglosros’. 
109 Ord tonsuratus 1381 (Treflunen) (Database 3); Odo or Otto Trefluen who died 1391 

successively held the livings of St Anthony-in-Meneage, Cuby and Mawnan. 
110 Ord deacon 1377 (Database 3). 
111 Or Hood/Kernek alias Hode; vicar of Tywardreath 1409-42r (Reg Stafford, p. 216; Reg 
Lacy i, p. 274); probably ord tonsuratus 1378 (Kernoke) (Database 3); probably occ 

chaplain 1381 when witness to agreement between vicar of St Gennys and Launceston 

Priory (Kernek) (Launceston Cartulary, p. 127). 
112 Perhaps ord priest 1400 (Raynold) and/or vicar of Constantine 1429-42d (Reynolde) 

(Database 3; Reg Lacy i, pp. 115, 269). 
113 Ord priest 1398 (Database 3). 
114 Ord priest 1403 (Database 1). 
115 Perhaps ord priest 1378 or 1403 (Databases 1 and 3). 
116 Occ chaplain Powder deanery 1380 (TNA, E.179/24/4/, rot.2). 
117 ‘St Dionisii’; chapelry of St Stephen-in-Brannel. 
118 1397-1412r (Fasti 2, p. 16); Oxford graduate (UID) (BRUO, i. 546); , ord deacon 1392 

(ibid); rector of Yate (Soms) 1392-1402r (ibid); prebendary of Probus 1402-05r (Reg 
Stafford, p. 205); rector of Ashwater 1406-13r (Reg Stafford, p. 143); rector of Roborough 
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 M John Colyn vicar of Gwennap119 
 Thomas Penfern vicar of Stithians120 

 John Wryter vicar of St Gluvias121 

 Richard [Treles] vicar of Mylor122 

 Peter [Gerveys] vicar of Constantine123 
 Simon [Body] vicar of Wendron124 

 John [Oppy] vicar of Manaccan125 

 John [Dira] vicar of St Anthony-in-Meneage126 

 Walter [Guyndreth] rector of Ruan Minor127 
 Thomas [Tresawelle] rector of Grade128 

 Robert [Bolham] vicar of Mullion129 

 [M] William [Pensans] vicar of Breage130 

 
1413-13r (Reg Stafford, p. 197); bishop of Meath 1413-30d (BRUO, i. 546); treasurer of 

Ireland 1426-? and deputy lord lieutenant of Ireland 1423-? (ibid); licensed to be non-

resident for life from his archdeaconry to enable him to reside at Rome/serve the king/study 

at university 1412 (CPL, vi. 317); he was also allowed to conduct visitations by deputy 

whilst receiving moderate amounts of procurations (ibid); Dauntesey appears here because 

he held a prebend in Glasney College by virtue of being archdeacon.  
119 Or Coly; 1404-18r (Reg Stafford, p. 175); Cambridge attendee (BRUC, p. 151); ord 

deacon 1388 (Database 1); rector of Uplyme occ 1388-91r (CUL, EDR G/1/2, fo 135r; Reg 
Brantingham, p. 109); rector of Landewednack 1391-1404r (Reg Brantingham, p. 109; Reg 

Stafford, p. 182); rector of Ludgvan 1418-31d (Reg Stafford, p. 185; Reg Lacy i, p. 144); 

probably not rector of Mamhead 1410-17r (Reg Stafford, p. 186). 
120 ?-1413d, John Badeligaw or Bodlugan occ vicar 1381 (Reg Stafford, p. 206; TNA, 

E.179/24/5, m.3). 
121 Bishop’s peculiar; 1394-1414d (Reg Brantingham, p. 134; Reg Stafford, p. 202); ord 

priest 1390 (Database 3); vicar of Sithney 1393-94r (Reg Brantingham, pp. 131-32, 134). 
122 Bishop’s peculiar; or Trelees/Trobes; 1402-21r (Reg Stafford, p. 189; Reg Lacy i, p. 6). 
123 Or Gerves; 1394-1429d (Reg Brantingham, p. 134; Reg Lacy i, p. 115); ord priest 1390 

(Database 3); licensed to be non-resident from Constantine for ten years to study at 

university in 1396 (CPL, iv. 535); not vicar of St Enoder 1360-96r (Reg Grandisson, p. 

1457); not in Emden. 
124 1391-1417d (Reg Brantingham, p. 111; Reg Stafford, p. 219); ord subdeacon 1387 

(Database 1). 
125 ‘Mynstre’; 1395-1420r (Reg Stafford, p. 186; CPR 1416-22, p. 280); ord deacon 1389 

but in priest’s orders when adm to Manaccan (Database 1; Reg Stafford, p. 186); vicar of St 

Anthony-in-Meneage 1418-?20r (Reg Stafford, p. 198); vicar of Mullion 1420-25d (CPR 
1416-22, p. 280; Reg Lacy i, p. 82). 
126 Or Dyre; 1389-1415r (CPR 1388-92, p. 83; Reg Stafford, p. 198); his arrest was ordered 

in 1401 for standing excommunicate for 40 days for failing to appear before official peculiar 

(TNA, E.179/85/77, m.26); perhaps ord subdeacon 1383 (Dyra) (Database 3). 
127 ‘St Rumoni parvi’; or Gwyndreth; 1391-1441r (CPR 1388-92, p. 402; Reg Lacy II, p. 

230); ord priest 1389 (title provided by Rewley Abbey Oxford) (Database 1). 
128 Or Tresauel; 1381-1409d (Reg Brantingham, p. 70; Reg Stafford, p. 175); occ chaplain 

Powder deanery 1380 (TNA, E.179/24/4, rot.2); perhaps ord tonsuratus 1372 (Database 3). 
129 ‘St Melani’; 1384-1417d (Reg Brantingham, p. 87; Reg Stafford, p. 189); occ Bampton 

1377 (TNA, E.179/24/10B, rot.1 m.1d); ord priest 1378 (Database 3). 
130 ‘St Briace’; 1403-39d (Reg Stafford, p. 199; Reg Lacy i, pp. 253-54); Oxford graduate 

(BRUO, iii. 1458-59); ord deacon 1394 (Walter) (Database 1); perhaps chaplain Penzance 

(see below). 
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 Richard [Peryn] vicar of Sithney131 

 Reginald chaplain of Mabe132 

 Richard chaplain of St Budock133 

 Daniel chaplain of Mawnan134 

 John Tyrell chaplain of St Mawgan-in-Meneage135 

 John Pascow chaplain of St Martin136 

 Thomas chaplain of St Keverne137 

 John chaplain of Grade 

 Martin chaplain of Gunwalloe138 

 Thomas chaplain of Cury139 

 John Mychell chaplain of Helston140 

 Richard chaplain of Breage141 

 Thomas Helston chaplain142 

 John Betty vicar [choral] in Glasney College143 

 Thomas Bonyke vicar [choral] in Glasney College 

 Thomas Chamberlen vicar [choral] in Glasney College144 

 John Parson vicar [choral] in Glasney College145 

 John Pers vicar [choral] in Glasney College146 

 Laurence Walter vicar [choral] in Glasney College147 

 Thomas Trevydian vicar [choral] in Glasney College 

 John Raulyn vicar [choral] in Glasney College148 

 
131 ‘St Syttini’; 1403-32d (Reg Stafford, p. 206; Reg Lacy i, p. 147); ord priest 1389 or 

acolyte 1391 (Database 3); perhaps chaplain Camborne (see below). 
132 ‘Lavape’; chapelry of Mylor and bishop’s peculiar.  
133 ‘St Bidoci’. 
134 ‘St Maunani’. 
135 Perhaps ord priest 1371 (Tyrel) in which case magister or ord acolyte 1397 (Database 3; 

not in Emden). 
136 Occ chaplain St Martin 1420 (TNA, E.179/25/185, m.1); perhaps ord subdeacon 1382 

(Database 1). 
137 ‘Kaerani’. 
138 ‘Wynhampton’; chapelry of Breage. 
139 ‘Corentini’; chapelry of Breage. 
140 Chapelry of Wendron; probably ord priest 1406 (Database 3). 
141 ‘Briace’. 
142 Perhaps Thomas John de Helleston incumbent of Raleigh chantry Pilton 1418-occ 1420, 

William Chaloner adm chantrist 1437 (Reg Stafford, p. 197; TNA, E.179/24/80, rot.2 m.2; 

Reg Lacy II, p. 71). 
143 Occ chaplain 1413 (Reg Stafford, p. 206); probably ord priest 1403 (Database 3); for 

Glasney College see Part 5. 
144 Occ 1403 (Reg Stafford, p. 112); ord acolyte 1388 (Database 3). 
145 Perhaps occ chaplain Powder deanery 1380 (TNA, E.179/24/4, rot.2). 
146 Perhaps ord subdeacon 1390 or tonsuratus 1405 (Database 3); not vicar of Marystow 

(see below). 
147 Ord acolyte 1381 (Database 3). 
148 Perhaps one of following: ord priest 1371, ord acolyte 1376, occ chaplain Powder 

deanery 1380 (Database 3; TNA, E.179/24/4, rot.2). 
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 John Jolyff vicar [choral] in Glasney College149 

 John Commov vicar [choral] in Glasney College150 

 William Chapelyn vicar [choral] in Glasney College151 

 Alan Treeless portioner de Ponte [chantry] Glasney College152 

 John Quintrell portioner in Glasney College153 

 Thomas Loshinwere annuellar in Glasney College 

40  

m 3 Penwith deanery 

 Nicholas Obey rector of Uny Redruth154 

 Lucas Trenowth vicar of Crowan155 

 John Harry vicar of Gwinear156 

 [M] William [Talcarne snr] vicar of St Erth157 
 John Clerk vicar of Uny Lelant158 

 John Polglas vicar of Zennor159 

 Henry Byry vicar of St Just-in-Penwith160 

 John Mychell vicar of Sancreed161 
 Odo [Bost] vicar of Paul162 

 
149 Perhaps one of following: ord priest 1371, ord acolyte 1396, adm Holy Trinity chapel 

Restormel Park 1368, occ chaplain Harberton 1377 (Database 3; CPR 1461-67, p. 120; 

TNA, E.179/24/10B, rot.3 m.1). 
150 Perhaps ord deacon 1380 (Comer) (Database 3). 
151 Perhaps ord acolyte 1416 (Database 3). 
152 Or Treles; 1372-1410d (Reg Brantingham, p. 22; Reg Stafford, p. 175); Treelees held a 

share or portion of the chantry which was situated on Penryn bridge. 
153 Adm chantrist Glasney College 1393 (Reg Brantingham, p. 129); ord priest 1381 or 1419 

(Databases 1 and 3). 
154 1393-1421d (Reg Brantingham, pp. 129-30; Reg Lacy i, pp. 45-47); ord priest 1377 

(Database 3). 
155 ‘St Kerwenne’; 1403-1414d (Reg Stafford, p. 162); ord acolyte 1386 (Trenewythe) 

(Database 3). 
156 Or Henry; 1405-38r (Reg Stafford, p. 202; Reg Lacy i, p. 233); vicar of St Endellion 

1403-05r (Reg Stafford, p. 200); perhaps ord priest 1391 (Harry) or deacon 1381 

(Database 3). 
157 1395-1431d (Reg Stafford, p. 201; Reg Lacy i, p. 131); Oxford graduate (BRUO, iii. 

1846-47); ord priest 1377 (Database 3); dean of Crantock College 1418-30d (Reg Stafford, 

p. 199; Reg Lacy i, p. 123); relative of William Talcarn chaplain Phillack (see below). 
158 1393-1416d (Reg Brantingham, p. 132; Reg Stafford, p. 183); vicar of St Just-in-

Penwith ?-1393r, previous incumbent ‘William’ occ 1382 (Reg Brantingham, p. 132; TNA, 

C.85/77, m.14); perhaps ord deacon 1373 or 1383 (Database 3); not chaplains of St 

Stephen-by-Launceston and Pilton (see below). 
159 ‘St Senar’; presumably John Wylla 1400-17d (Reg Stafford, p. 221); ord priest 1402 

(Polglas de Cornubia) (Database 1). 
160 Or Dury; ?-1425d, Thomas de Lamanva adm vicar 1393 (Reg Lacy i, p. 82; Reg 
Brantingham, p. 132); ord priest 1384 (Database 3). 
161 Or Michelle; occ 1387-1410d, Robert Lascoseke occ vicar 1381 (Reg Brantingham, p. 

856; Reg Stafford, p. 207; TNA, E.179/24/5/, m.3); licensed to be non-resident from 

Sancreed for a year to study at Oxford in 1398 (Reg Stafford, p. 323); not in Emden. 
162 ?-1418r, John de Trewroneke occ vicar 1381 (Reg Stafford, p. 193; TNA, E.179/24/5, 

m.3); occ priest Kerrier deanery 1381 (TNA, E.179/24/5, m.3). 
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 Laurence [Trewythey] vicar of Madron163 

 [M] John [Profyt] vicar of Gulval164 
 Alan [Lannystly] vicar of St Hilary165 

 William [Mayhow] vicar of Perranuthnoe166 

 Michael Treragow chaplain of Illogan 

 Richard Peryn chaplain of Camborne167 

 [M] William Talcarn [jnr] chaplain of Phillack168 
 John Stephyn chaplain of Towednack169 

 Richard Talnargh chaplain of Madron170 

 William Pensans chaplain of Penzance171 

 Ralph chaplain of Marazion172 

20  

 Trigg Major deanery 

 Robert chaplain of Kilkhampton173 

 Walter [Fox] vicar of Morwenstow174 

 Walter [Cogan] vicar of Poughill175 

 Walter [Cryk] vicar of Stratton176 

 Richard [Madek] vicar of Launcells177 

 Henry Jamys chaplain of Week St Mary178 

 
163 1392-1408d (Reg Brantingham, p. 117; Reg Stafford, p. 203). 
164 ‘Lanesely’; 1396-1413d (Proues) (Reg Stafford, p. 175); prebendary of Woodland 

Crediton College 1395-97 (Reg Stafford, p. 160); probably major pluralist from St David’s 

diocese who became dean of Hereford, dean of York, registrar of court of Canterbury, king’s 

secretary and keeper of privy seal (BRUO, iii. 1521-23). 
165 1403-25d (Reg Stafford, p. 202; Reg Lacy i, p. 82); ord deacon 1397 (Database 1). 
166 ‘Utno’; or John Mayhow; 1399-1414d (Reg Stafford, pp. 194, 215); rector of Trevalga ?-

1399, ‘Adam’ occ rector 1381 (Reg Stafford, p. 215; TNA, E.179/24/5, m.4); perhaps rector 

of Chagford 1391-92r when licensed to be non-resident at request of John of Gaunt (Reg 
Brantingham, pp. 109, 118, 730) and unsuccessfully presented to Uplowman rectory 1402 

(CPR 1401-05, p. 113). 
167 Perhaps vicar of Sithney (see above). 
168 ‘St Felicitat’; Oxford graduate (BRUO, iii. 1847); ord deacon 1393 (Database 1); a 

relative of vicar of St Erth (see above). 
169 ‘St Tewynnoci’; chapelry of Uny Lelant. 
170 Ord priest 1396 (Talvargh) (Database 3). 
171 Chapelry of Madron; see above Breage. 
172 ‘Markeshev’; chapelry of St Hilary. 
173 Probably Robert Bele occ chaplain Kilkhampton 1420 (TNA, E.179/25/185, m.1). 
174 Or Vox/Vexe; 1362-1408d (Reg Grandisson, p. 1482; Reg Stafford, p. 189). 
175 1387-1417d (Reg Brantingham, p. 199; Reg Stafford, p. 195). 
176 Or Creke; 1391-1433r (Reg Brantingham, p. 116; Reg Lacy i, pp. 155-56); occ clerk 

1389 when involved in transactions of land belonging to Launceston Priory (Launceston 
Cartulary, p. 175); ord priest 1391 (Database 3). 
177 1403-?, Baldwin Tybot adm vicar 1435 (Reg Stafford, p. 183; Reg Lacy i, p. 209); rector 

of Beaworthy occ 1388-1403r (Reg Brantingham, p. 859; Reg Stafford, p. 145); ord priest 

1389 (Database 3).  
178 Or James; occ priest Trigg Minor deanery 1381 (James) (TNA, E.179/24/5, m.5); 

probably ord priest 1373 (James) (Database 3). 
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 Thomas Body chaplain of Jacobstow179 

 John Bonut/Bount chaplain of Warbstow 

 Reginald [Treskere] vicar of Treneglos180 

 John Hauk vicar of St Clether181 

 William [Broke] vicar of Altarnun182 
 Thomas [Barnard] vicar of Davidstow183 

 John Nayl chaplain of Laneast184 

 John vicar of North Petherwin185 

 Peter chaplain of North Tamerton186 

 John Schere chaplain of Werrington187 

 John Lanyngton chaplain of St Stephen-by-Launceston188 

 John Clerk chaplain of St Stephen-by-Launceston189 

 John Bylker chaplain of Launceston castle190 

 John Bele chaplain of Launceston castle191 

 John Colman chaplain of Launceston castle192 

 
179 Occ clerk Trigg Major deanery 1381 and chaplain Jacobstow 1410 (TNA, E.179/24/5, 

m.5; Reg Stafford, pp. 133-34); ord priest 1382 (Database 3). 
180 Or Foter; 1394-1409d (Reg Brantingham, p. 133; Reg Stafford, p. 215); ord acolyte 

1381 (Database 3); occ 1392 when involved in land transactions at Launceston and Liskeard 

(Launceston Cartulary, p. 60). 
181 Or Hawke; 1403-14r (Reg Stafford, p. 199); rector of Dunchideock ?-1425r, John Tapyn 

adm rector 1419 (Reg Lacy i, p. 83; Reg Stafford, p. 164)); vicar of Morwenstow 1425-35r 

(Reg Lacy i, pp. 83, 183); rector of Week St Mary 1435-1460d (Reg Lacy i, p. 183; Neville 

196); perhaps ord deacon 1403 (Database 3). 
182 Occ 1387-1429r, ‘Richard’ occ vicar 1381 (Reg Brantingham, p. 854; Reg Lacy i, p. 41; 

TNA, E.179/24/5, m.5); ord priest 1387 (Database 3); licensed to be non-resident for seven 

years to stay at Rome or study at university in 1412 (CPL, vi. 325); not in Emden. 
183 ‘St David’; or Bernard; occ 1401-08d, ‘Robert’ occ vicar 1381 (Reg Stafford, pp. 80, 163; 

TNA, E.179/24/5, m.5); occ priest South Hill 1381 (ibid, m.1); probably related to Roger 

Bernard (or Burnell) rector of St Paul’s Exeter who left a bequest to Davidstow church in his 

will in 1410 (Reg Stafford, p. 396). 
184 Perpetual curacy belonging to Launceston Priory; perhaps John Nayler occ Lostwithiel 

1450 (Reg Lacy III, p. 60); perhaps ord deacon 1370 (Neel) (Database 3). 
185 ‘North Pydre’; not identified, Nicholas Stoke occ vicar 1381, Walter Michelle adm vicar 

1427 following death of Henry Langebroke (TNA, E.179/24/5, m.5; Reg Lacy i, p. 94). 
186 Perpetual curacy belonging to Launceston Priory. 
187 Perpetual curacy belonging to Launceston Priory. 
188 Perpetual curacy belonging to Launceston Priory; occ chaplain Bodmin 1420 (TNA, 

E179/25/185, m.1). 
189 Occ priest 1410 when proclaims election of new prior of Launceston (Reg Stafford, p. 

237); perhaps ord deacon 1373 or 1383 (Database 3) and chaplain Pilton (see below) but 

not vicar of Uny Lelant (see above). 
190 ‘Castro’; or St Mary Magdalen chapel, a perpetual curacy belonging to Launceston Priory; 

ord priest 1389 (Database 3); occ chaplain St Mary Magdalen 1420 (TNA, E.179/25/185, 

m.1). 
191 Perhaps ord priest 1380 (Database 1); perhaps adm chantrist Pelynt 1409, rector of 

Pelynt 1414-42r or occ clerk Harberton 1377, occ chaplain Northlew 1405, rector of 

Highampton 1407-12d (Reg Stafford, pp. 19,  177-78, 194; Reg Lacy i, p. 275; TNA, 

E.179/24/10B, rot.3 m.1). 
192 Vicar of South Petherwin 1410-25r (Reg Stafford, p. 209; Reg Lacy i, p. 81). 
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 Peter [Lanmoren] rector of Lawhitton193 
 Thomas [Godeke] vicar of South Petherwin194 

 William Swelescombe chaplain of Lezant195 

24  

 [Total of clergy 214 

 Total of subsidy £71 6s 8d] 

  

 E.179/24/33 

m 1 Archdeaconry of Totnes 

  

m 2 Moreton deanery 

 William Hayford vicar of Ashburton196 

 William Sturgyn chaplain of Ashburton197 

 Thomas Gybbe chaplain of Ashburton198 

 Richard Herygand chaplain of Ashburton199 

 Richard Scoba chaplain of Ashburton 

 John Colla chaplain of Ashburton200 

 Mathew Valeton chaplain  

 William Puttok vicar of Bovey Tracey201 

 John Cook vicar of Hennock202 

 Robert Mottelegh chaplain of Bovey Tracey203 

[10]  

 Ipplepen deanery 

 William Flemmyng vicar of Abbotskerswell204 

 
193 Or Lamoren; 1391-1419r (Reg Brantingham, p. 108; Reg Stafford, p. 183); rector of 

Uplowman occ 1377-91r, William atte Parye adm 1350 (TNA, E.179/24/10B, rot 1 m.1d; 

Reg Grandisson, p. 1403); licensed to be non-resident from Uplowman to study for a year in 

1381 (Reg Brantingham, p. 453); became infirm and blind and a coadjutor was appointed 

1418 (Reg Stafford, p. 238); not in Emden. 
194 Or Trelynow alias Godok; 1367-1410r (Reg Grandisson, pp. 1503-04; Reg Stafford, p. 

209). 
195 ‘Lansant’; ord acolyte 1391 (Database 3); occ chaplain Lezant 1420 (TNA, E.179/25/185, 

m.2). 
196 1405-35d (Reg Stafford, p. 142; Reg Lacy i, p. 195); ord priest 1387 (Layforde) 

(Database 3); annuellar Exeter Cathedral 1387-1405r (Orme, Minor Clergy, p. 141). 
197 Perhaps ord deacon 1378 (Sturioun) (Database 3). 
198 Probably ord priest 1370 (Database 3); perhaps chaplain Bodmin and Helston 1420 

(TNA, E.179/25/185, m.1). 
199 Or Herygawde/Herygaud; occ chaplain Diptford 1420 (TNA, E.179/24/80, rot.2 m.1; 

executor of Richard Holrygge vicar of Brixham 1416 (Reg Stafford, p. 416). 
200 See above Advent. 
201 Or Pottok; 1401-38d (Reg Stafford, p. 149; Reg Lacy i, p. 234). 
202 ‘Haynok’; 1399-1413d (Reg Stafford, p. 177); probably ord priest 1391 (Database 3). 
203 Occ clerk Plymouth 1377 (TNA, E.179/24/10B, rot.3, m.2); ord priest 1387 (Database 

3); perhaps occ secondary Exeter Cathedral 1384-84/85 and parish clerk St Breock 1386 

(Orme, Minor Clergy, p. 199). 
204 ?-1427d, John Yendebrouke occ vicar 1383 (Reg Lacy i, p. 89; Reg Brantingham, p. 63); 

ord priest 1372 (Database 3). 
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 Michael Vaysy vicar of Broadhempston205 

 William Julyan rector of Littlehempston206 

 William Hurnyng chaplain of Ipplepen207 

 William Toker chaplain of Wolborough208 

 William Whyta chaplain of Marldon209 

 William Bonclerk chaplain of Paignton210 

 John Lytel chaplain of Churston Ferrers211 

 ? Rede chaplain of Newton Bushel212 

 Lucas Stoke chaplain of Torbryan213 

 Dulyngus Abbot chaplain of Tormohun214 

[11]  

 Totnes deanery 

 John Sabyn vicar of Totnes215 

 Richard Bastard chaplain of chantry on Totnes bridge216 

 Richard Rondel chaplain217 

 John Haneworthy chaplain218 

 Robert Knyght vicar of South Brent219 

 John Elys chaplain of South Brent220 

 
205 Or Veysey/Veyse; 1384-1422d (Reg Brantingham, p. 87; Reg Lacy i, p. 20); occ chaplain 

Malborough 1377 (TNA, E.179/24/10B, rot.3 m.1).  
206 ?-1426d, Nicholas Stoketone occ vicar 1379 (Reg Lacy i, p. 31; TNA, E.179/24/9, m.2); 

occ chaplain Moreton deanery 1379 (TNA, E.179/24/9, m.2). 
207 Ord deacon 1392 (Database 3); occ chaplain Ipplepen deanery 1420 (TNA, E179/24/33, 

m.2). 
208 Occ chaplain Newton Abbot 1424-27 and Ipplepen deanery 1420-30 (DHC, 

1508M/0/Moger/223; Reg Lacy I, pp. 193, 226; TNA, E.179/2480, rot.2 m.1); perhaps ord 

priest 1404 (Database 3). 
209 Chapelry of Paignton. 
210 Ord subdeacon 1384 (Database 3). 
211 ‘Churcheton’; chapelry of Brixham; ord priest 1370 (Lytil) (Database 3). 
212 ‘Nywaton’. 
213 Ord priest 1397 (Database 3); occ chaplain Denbury 1420 (TNA, E.179/24/80, rot.2 

m.1). 
214 Perpetual curacy belonging to Torre Abbey; ord tonsuratus 1403 (Dirlingus) (Database 

3). 
215 1377-1407d (Reg Brantingham, p. 50; Reg Stafford, p. 215); occ clerk Totnes 1377 

(TNA, E.179/24/10B, rot.3 m.1). 
216 SS Edmund and Edward chantry; Richard is probably a mistake for Henry who died as 

chantrist in 1433 (Reg Lacy i, p. 153); occ clerk Totnes 1377 and 1403 (TNA, 

E.179/24/10B, rot.3 m.1); ord priest 1383 (Database 3). 
217 Ord priest 1374 (Database 3); occ chaplain Totnes deanery 1379 (TNA, E.179/24/9, 

m.2). 
218 Ord tonsuratus 1373 (Hammeworthy) (Database 3); occ clerk Holne 1381 when his 

arrest was ordered for standing excommunicate for 40 days (TNA, C.85/77, m.12). 
219 ?-1407d, Benedict Riche occ vicar 1379 (Reg Stafford, p. 150; TNA, E.179/24/9, m.2); 

presumably not chaplain Barnstaple (see below). 
220 Perhaps ord priest 1373 and occ chaplain South Tawton 1377 (TNA, E.179/24/10B, rot.1 

m.2; Database 3). 
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 John Fardel vicar of Buckfastleigh221 

 Roger Gosley chaplain of Buckfastleigh222 

 William Morton vicar of Dean Prior223 

 William Nicoll vicar of Holne224 

 John Thomas vicar of Rattery225 

 F Richard Bradeford vicar of Townstall226 

 Richard Oatewil chaplain of Townstall227 

 John Gernays chaplain of Townstall228 

 Udo Pryner chaplain of Townstall 

 John Legh chaplain of Blackawton 

 William Floyer chaplain229 

 Geoffrey Wynkelegh chaplain of Washbourne chantry230 

[18]  

 Woodleigh deanery 

 Roger Bacheler rector of Churchstow231 

 John Ulveston vicar of Stokenham232 

 
221 ?-1406d, John Brygge occ vicar 1379 (Reg Stafford, pp. 151-52; TNA, E.179/24/9, m.2); 

ord priest 1373 (Database 3); will proved and registered 1406 (Reg Stafford, pp. 385-86). 
222 Occ clerk Totnes deanery 1379 (Gosselegh) (TNA, E.179/24/9, m.2); ord priest 1381 

(Database 3);  received 13s 4d in will of John Fardel vicar of Buckfastleigh 1406 (Reg 
Stafford, pp. 385-86). 
223 ‘Dene’; not otherwise recorded as vicar, William Torre occ vicar 1381 and William Hull 

adm vicar 1407 (TNA, C.85/77, m.12; Reg Stafford, p. 163); perhaps rector of South Hill 

1375-86r (Reg Brantingham, pp. 39-40, 97); licensed to be non-resident from South Hill for 

two years to serve Hugh earl of Stafford 1381 (ibid, p. 440). 
224 ‘Holle’; ?-1423r, John Madeley adm vicar 1381 (Reg Lacy i, p. 64; Reg Brantingham, p. 

73);  perhaps ord tonsuratus 1381 (Nicolle) (Database 3); perhaps chaplain Powder 

deanery 1380 (Nichol) (TNA, E.179/24/4, rot.2). 
225 Or Tomme; 1391-1417r (Reg Brantingham, p. 112; Reg Stafford, p. 197); probably not 

rector of Dodbrooke 1403-05r and rector of East Portlemouth 1405-occ 1421 (Reg Stafford, 

pp. 163-64, 195; Reg Lacy I, p. 23) 
226 Probably a mistake for Bradworthy/Bradworthe; 1400-06d (Reg Stafford, p. 215); 

Townstall was appropriated to Torre Abbey and its incumbents were usually canons of the 

abbey; ord deacon 1392 (Database 3). 
227 Oatewil and following two clerics may have been canons of Torre Abbey. 
228 Perhaps chaplain East Allington (see below). 
229 Ord subdeacon 1392 (Database 3); vicar of Lamerton 1414-24d (Reg Stafford, p. 182; 

Reg Lacy i, p. 69); executor of David Hugh vicar of Buckfastleigh (Reg Stafford, p. 81; see 

below Aveton Giffard). 
230 In Harberton parish; or Wyngeleghe/Wynkele; 1403-19d (Reg Stafford, p. 218); ord 

priest 1382 (Database 3). 
231 1376-1427d (Reg Brantingham, p. 48; Reg Lacy i, p. 95); ord priest 1373 (Bacheleare) 

(Database 3); licensed to be non-resident for a year to serve Martin Ferrers 1380 (Reg 
Brantingham, p. 419); in his will leaves ‘quires and books’ to cousin D John Bachiler (Reg 
Lacy IV, pp. 7-9). 
232 Or Ulston/Wolston; 1396-1418d (Reg Stafford, p. 211); ord priest 1378 (Database 3); 

occ chaplain Ipplepen deanery 1379 (TNA, E.179/24/9, m.2); will proved and registered 

(Exeter) 1418 (Reg Stafford, pp. 417-18). 
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 Nicholas Hosy chaplain of Chivelstone233 

 William Champernon rector of Woodleigh234 

 John Gernays chaplain of East Allington235 

 Nicholas Stocker chaplain of Malborough236 

 Thomas Payn chaplain of South Huish237 

 John Stancombe rector of Ringmore238 
 William Holebery chaplain of East Portlemouth239 

 David Hugh chaplain of Aveton Giffard chantry240 

 Walter [Hyll] rector of Moreleigh241 

 Robert Modeput chaplain of Moreleigh chantry242 

 John Wyke chaplain of Loddiswell243 

 Richard Treby chaplain of Kingsbridge244 

 Simon Paulyn vicar of West Alvington245 

 Thomas Kevelyan rector of Dodbrooke246 

 Thomas Dyrlyng chaplain of Dodbrooke247 

 Walter Dymmok chaplain of Aveton Giffard248 

 
233 Chapelry of Stokenham; probably ord subdeacon 1395 (Hosyer) (Database 3). 
234 Or Chambernon; 1391-1406d (Reg Brantingham, p. 109; Reg Stafford, p. 221); there is 

some confusion about Champernon’s tenure at Woodleigh: Brantingham’s register has him 

resigning in 1393 (Reg Brantingham, p. 130); ord priest 1392 (Database 3). 
235 ‘Alyngton’; perhaps chaplain Townstall (see above). 
236 Chapelry of West Alvington; ord subdeacon 1392 (Stokker) (Database 3). 
237 ‘Hywysch’; perhaps ord priest 1380 (Database 3). 
238 1396-?, William Palmere adm rector 1434 (Reg Stafford, p. 197; Reg Lacy i, pp. 173-

74); ord priest 1376 (Database 3); licensed to be non-resident to study at Oxford for two 

years in 1397, renewed for a further 2 years in 1398 (Reg Stafford, p. 306); further non-

specific licences granted in 1410 (1 year), 1412 (2 years) and 1417 ( 2 years) (ibid); not in 

Emden. 
239 Perhaps ord tonsuratus 1372 (Holebern) (Database 3). 
240 Probably Lynetone chantry in Aveton Giffard church; ?-1406r, John de Blakeforde adm 

1349 (Reg Stafford, p. 143; Reg Grandisson, p. 1373); occ chaplain Woodleigh deanery 

1379 (TNA, E.179/24/9, m.3); vicar of Buckfastleigh 1406-14d (Reg Stafford, pp. 151-52). 
241 ?-1414r, John Southdon occ rector 1379 (Reg Stafford, p. 189); TNA, E.179/24/9, m.2); 

ord priest 1391 (Database 3). 
242 Storridge chantry; or Modypythe; 1393-1422d (Reg Brantingham, p. 125; Reg Lacy i, p. 

21); occ clerk Buckland Brewer 1377 (TNA, E.179/24/10B, rot.2 m.1); ord deacon 1378 

(Database 3). 
243 Probably occ chaplain Moretonhampstead 1420 (TNA, E.179/24/80, rot.2 m.1); perhaps 

ord priest 1407 (Database 3). 
244 Chapelry of Churchstow; or Tryby; ord priest 1402 (Database 1); rector of Dodbrooke 

1410-19r (Reg Stafford, p. 164). 
245 ‘Alwyngton’; or Pawle/Paule; 1405-occ 1422, William Yngram occ vicar 1435 (Reg 
Stafford, p. 219; Reg Lacy I, pp. 12-13; Reg Lacy i, p. 302); occ clerk Plymouth 1405 (CPR 
1405-08, p. 83); perhaps ord priest 1389 (Pawe) (Database 3). 
246 Or Quenylion; 1405-1409d (Reg Stafford, p. 164); ord priest 1385 (Database 3). 
247 Ord priest 1384 (Database 3); occ chaplain Devon 1426 (TNA, C.241/192/113). 
248 Ord priest 1401 (Database 1); perhaps related to Ralph Dymmoke chaplain Yealmpton 

(see below). 
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 John Holecombe chaplain of Bigbury249 

 [M] John Bewrynge chaplain of Slapton [College]250 
 Thomas Ferour chaplain of Slapton (College]251 

 William Cota chaplain of Slapton [College]252 

 John Mylleby chaplain of Slapton [College] 

[23]  

 Plympton deanery 

 Henry Menty vicar of Modbury253 

 William Nicol chaplain of Modbury254 

 Walter Aystruge chaplain of Modbury 

 Thomas [Row] vicar of Ermington255 

 John Sprydel chaplain of Ermington256 

 John Play vicar of Yealmpton257 

 Ralph Dymmoke chaplain of Yealmpton258 

 John Fenne chaplain of North Huish 

 John chaplain of Ugborough 

 Matthew Symon chaplain of Holbeton259 
 Roger Monk chaplain of Newton Ferrers260 

 John Aneray chaplain of Plympton261 

 
249 Perhaps ord tonsuratus 1373 or 1374 (Database 3). 
250 Probably M John Bouryng/Bowryng rector of Slapton College 1410-27d (Reg Stafford, p. 

208; Reg Lacy i, pp. 118-20); Oxford graduate (BRUO, i. 237); , bequeathed medical 

treatise to New College Oxford (BRUO, i. 237); ord deacon 1398 (Database 1); deputy 

penitentiary for Totnes archdeaconry 1426 (BRUO, i. 237); bequeathed a medical treatise to 

New College (ibid).  Slapton was a chantry college established by Sir Guy de Brian in the 

late fourteenth century; it was staffed by four priests: a rector, a minister (who was 

responsible for Slapton parish which was appropriated to the college) and two fellows. 
251 Ord priest 1387 (Database 3). 
252 Probably ord priest 1400 (Cote) (Database 3). 
253 Or Knyghte de Mynty; 1383-1407r (Reg Brantingham, p. 86; CPR 1405-08, p. 273); 

Knyghte resigned Stourton (Wilts) to move to Modbury.  
254 Occ clerk 1404 when involved in conveying lands in St Pinnock and Modbury (CRO, 

V/T/1/55); probably occ chaplain Holne 1377 (TNA, E.179/24/10B, rot.3 m.1); 

unsuccessfully presented to Modbury 1406 (CPR 1405-08, p. 273). 
255 1400-28d (Reg Stafford, p. 166; Reg Lacy i, p. 28); probably ord priest 1391 (Rowe) 

(Database 3); perhaps occ clerk Bideford 1377 and Hartland deanery 1379 (TNA, 

E.179/24/10B, rot.2 m.1; E.179/24/10A, m.2). 
256 Ord priest 1395 (Database 1); occ clerk 1421 when involved in a transaction of land at 

Chulmleigh (CCR 1422-29, p. 268). 
257 ?-1415d, John Wederhale adm vicar 1362 (Reg Stafford, p. 221; Reg Grandisson, p. 

1476). 
258 Ord subdeacon 1396 (Database 3); perhaps related to Walter Dymmok chaplain Aveton 

Giffard (see above). 
259 Ord priest 1402 (title provided by St Frideswide’s Priory Oxford) (Database 1). 
260 Ord priest 1388 (Monke) (Database 3); occ chaplain 1407 (Reg Stafford, p. 388); rector 

of Bere Ferrers 1417-17r following Richard Monk and succeeded by John Monk (Reg 
Stafford, p. 145); occ chaplain Ugborough 1420 (Monks) (TNA, E.179/24/80, rot.2 m.2). 
261 This and next three entries are probably perpetual curacies belonging to Plympton Priory 

(Plympton St Mary and/or Plympton St Maurice/Plympton Erle); probably occ chaplain 
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 Richard Here chaplain of Plympton262 

 John Motlegh chaplain of Plympton263 

 John Weldo chaplain of Plympton264 

 John Russel chaplain of Plymouth265 

 Philip Penbethow chaplain of Plymouth266 

 Thomas Legh chaplain of Plymouth267 

 Walter Skynner chaplain of Plymouth268 

 Richard Baker chaplain of Plymouth269 

[20]  

 Tamerton deanery 

 Walter Estecombe rector of Stoke Damerel270 

 Richard [Underdoune] vicar of Bickleigh271 

 Thomas [Moene] vicar of Tamerton Foliot272 

 William Gode chaplain of Meavy273 

 Richard Toker chaplain of Sampford Spiney274 

 John Hendy chaplain of Bere Ferrers275 

 
Blackawton 1420 (Anery de Blakemore) (TNA, E.179/24/80, rot.2 m.1); probably not John 

Avery ord priest 1380, rector of St Lawrence’s Exeter 1384-1403r, vicar of Launcells 1403-

03r and rector of Beaworthy 1403-25r (Database 1; LPL, Reg Courtenay i, fo 106v; Reg 
Stafford, pp. 145, 171, 183; Reg Lacy i, p. 81). 
262 Ord priest 1376 (Database 3); occ chaplain Plympton deanery 1379 (Herre) (TNA, 

E.179/24/9, m.3). 
263 Ord priest 1374 (Moteleghe) (Database 3); occ chaplain 1402 when appointed coadjutor 

to vicar of Egg Buckland (Mottelegh) (Reg Stafford, p. 92). 
264 Ord tonsuratus 1387 (Database 3). 
265 Occ chaplain Plympton deanery 1379 (TNA, E.179/24/9, m.3); probably not ord priest 

1389. 
266 Ord priest 1404 (Penbethov) (Database 3); vicar choral Exeter Cathedral 1408-occ 

1410/11 (Orme, Minor Clergy, p.215). 
267 Ord priest 1395 (Database 3); occ chaplain Plympton deanery 1420 (TNA, E.179/24/80, 

rot.2 m.2). 
268 Ord priest 1386 (Database 3); occ chaplain Plymstock 1420 (TNA, E.179/24/80, rot.2 

m.2). 
269 Perhaps ord priest 1374 (Bakere) and occ chaplain/priest Woodbury 1401-04 (Database 

3; ECA, VC.3351, mm.1,3; VC.3352). 
270 Or Byestecolmpe/Estcolm; 1380-1410d (Reg Brantingham, p. 102; Reg Stafford, p. 

210). 
271 Or Anderdoune; 1382-1411d (Reg Brantingham, p. 81; Reg Stafford, p. 146).  
272 Or Baker alias Meone; 1399-1413r (Reg Stafford, p. 212); perhaps occ chaplain 

Plympton deanery 1379 (Bakere) and ord priest 1383 (Baker) (TNA, E.179/24/9, m.3; 

Database 1). 
273 Ord priest 1398 (Database 3); occ chaplain Buckland Monachorum 1420 (TNA, 

E.179/24/80, rot.2 m.2); vicar of Bickleigh ?-1438d, Michael Robert adm vicar 1416 (Reg 
Lacy i, p. 234; Reg Stafford, p. 146). 
274 Perpetual curacy belonging to Plympton Priory. 
275 Probably ord priest 1392 and occ chaplain Lostwithiel 1397 when his arrest was ordered 

for standing excommunicate for 40 days (Database 3; TNA, C.85/77, m.20). 
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m 3 Walter Abbot chaplain of Bere Ferrers276 

 Roger [Damarle] rector of Mary Tavy277 

 William [Tregodok] vicar of Walkhampton278 

 Thomas Bradelegh [vicar] of Buckland Monachorum279 
 John Rydysch vicar of Whitchurch280 

[11]  

 Tavistock deanery 

 Henry Legge rector of Lydford281 

 John Refe vicar of Broadwoodwidger282 

 John Pers [vicar] of Marystow283 

 Thomas [Follygan] rector of Kelly284 

 [M] Roger Wille vicar of Milton Abbot285 
 John Lucas vicar of Tavistock286 

 William Wille chaplain of Bridestowe287 

 William Haukyn chaplain of Sourton288 

 
276 Ord priest 1389 (Database 3); vicar choral Exeter Cathedral 1390-occ 1398 (Orme, 

Minor Clergy, pp. 31-32); probably vicar of Buckfastleigh 1433-occ 1440, John Weryng adm 

1474 (Reg Lacy i, p. 155;Reg Lacy II, pp. 208-09; Bothe 235). 
277 ?-1429r, Thomas Slade occ rector 1379 (Reg Lacy i, pp. 117-18; TNA, E.179/24/9, m.3); 

ord priest 1376 (Database 3); occ chaplain Plympton deanery 1379 (TNA, E.179/24/9, 

m.3). 
278 1406-occ 1410, Richard Stoteworthy occ vicar 1462 (Reg Stafford, p. 218; SAP I, p. 12; 

Neville 518); ord subdeacon 1397 (Database 3); dispensed to hold an additional compatible 

benefice 1410 (SAP I, p. 12). 
279 Or Bradele; 1406-occ 1418 when pardoned his outlawry for failing to appear before the 

king’s justices on a charge of trespass, Walter Osborn occ vicar 1427 (Reg Stafford, p. 152; 

CPR 1416-22, p. 157; Reg Lacy i, p. 26); ord acolyte 1406 (Database 3); licensed to be 

non-resident for seven years to reside at Rome or study at university in 1411 (CPL, vi. 

324); not in Emden. 
280 Or Raddych/Raddysche; 1398-1433d (Reg Stafford, p. 220; Reg Lacy i, p. 152); ord 

acolyte 1391 (Database 3); priest when adm Whitchurch. 
281 Or Legh/Leghe/Lege; 1392-1420r (Reg Brantingham, p. 119; CPR 1416-22, p. 261); ord 

priest 1372 (Database 3); occ chaplain Okehampton deanery 1379 (TNA, E.179/24/9, m.4). 
282 Not identified unless John Knyhte/Knyght 1378-1407r (Reg Brantingham, p. 55; Reg 
Stafford, p. 151). 
283 Or Piers; May 1406-23d (Reg Stafford, p. 186; Reg Lacy i, p. 67); probably occ chaplain 

Plympton deanery 1379 (TNA, E.179/24/9, m.3); see above vicar choral Glasney College.  
284 1391-1431r (Reg Brantingham, p. 115; Reg Lacy i, p. 130); ord priest 1392 (Database 

3). 
285 Or Wylle; 1392-1411d (Reg Brantingham, p. 117; Reg Stafford, p. 188); ord priest 1391 

(Database 1); licensed to be non-resident for seven years to study and lecture in civil law in 

1396 and also to be non-resident for life studying at university in 1396 (CPL, iv. 537, 545); 

not in Emden. 
286 Or Lucays; 1400-16d (Reg Stafford, p. 212); ord subdeacon 1395 (Database 3); perhaps 

occ clerk Totnes 1377, Totnes deanery 1379 and 1395 when involved in a property 

transaction in St Pancras’ Exeter (TNA, E.179/24/10B, rot.3 m.1; E179/24/9, m.2; EPD, no. 

3867). 
287 ‘Brystawe’; ord priest 1390 (Wylle) (Database 3). 
288 Chapelry of Bridestowe; or Hawkyn; ord priest 1378 or deacon 1397 (Database 3); occ 

chaplain Sourton 1420 (TNA, E.179/24/80, rot.2 m.2). 



 

27 
 

 Richard [Salman] vicar of Lamerton289 

 Richard [Burneman] rector of Bradstone290 

 John Osborne rector of Virginstow291 

[11]  

 Holsworthy deanery 

 Roger Lange rector of Bradford292 

 Robert Pytman rector of Hollacombe293 

 Richard Ayllan rector of Luffincott294 

 Thomas Skydya vicar of Bridgerule295 

 John Lyer chaplain of Trewen chantry296 

 Richard Lyle chaplain of Holsworthy297 

 John Knyff chaplain of Holsworthy298 

 Walter Jodel chaplain of Pyworthy299 

 John Nomor chaplain of Cookbury300 

 Richard Ber chaplain of Thornbury 

 John Cook 

 Thomas chaplain of Pancrasweek301 

 John Rysdon chaplain of Ashwater302 

 
289 1404-12d (Reg Stafford, p. 182); rector of East Lydford (Soms), ?-1404r (Reg Stafford, 

p. 180); rector of Huxham 1404-04r (ibid). 
290 1393-1418r (Reg Brantingham, p. 128; Reg Stafford, p. 149); ord priest 1394 (Database 

1); rector of Moorlinch (Soms) 1418-? (Reg Stafford, p. 149); licensed to be non-resident 

from Bradstone for a year in 1395 (ibid, p. 35). 
291 ?-1410d, John Langhe adm rector 1393 (Reg Stafford, p. 218; Reg Brantingham, p. 

126); perhaps rector of All Hallows on the Walls Exeter 1400-00r and rector of St Ive 1400-

01r (Reg Stafford, pp. 170, 202). 
292 Or Langle/Langh; 1363-1412d (Reg Grandisson, p. 1490; Reg Stafford, p. 149); licensed 

to be non-resident for a year in 1407, 1408, 1410 and 1411 (ibid, p. 34). 
293 Or Pitman; 1403-18d (Reg Stafford, pp. 178-79); ord acolyte 1376 (Database 3); rector 

of Huish 1394-1403r (Reg Brantingham, p. 135; Reg Stafford, p. 179). 
294 ‘Longhyncote’; or Aylmere; 1399-?, Henry Mey occ rector 1439 (Reg Stafford, p. 185; 

Reg Lacy II, p. 133); ord priest 1380 (Database 1). 
295 ‘Bryggerewill’; or Skede/Skudya/Skydia; 1394-1408r (Reg Brantingham, p. 134; Reg 
Stafford, p. 150); ord priest 1383 (Database 3); occ chaplain 1385-92 when involved in 

transactions of land belonging to Launceston Priory (Launceston Cartulary, pp. 54, 58-60). 
296 Or Leyer; Trewen chantry was in Holsworthy church; 1400-12d (Reg Stafford, p. 112).  
297 Ord priest 1373 (Database 3); occ chaplain Thornbury 1377 (TNA, E.179/24/10B, rot.3 

m.1); rector of Meavy 1417-17r (Reg Stafford, p. 187). 
298 Occ chaplain Ugborough 1420 (TNA, E.179/24/80, rot.2 m.2). 
299 Ord priest 1374 (Database 3); occ chaplain/priest Trigg Major deanery 1380-81 (TNA, 

E.179/24/4, rot.2; E.179/24/5, m.5); occ chaplain when licensed to preach in Clovelly 

church 1412 (Reg Stafford, pp. 61, 224). 
300 ‘Cocebury’; chapelry of Milton Damerel. 
301 Chapelry of Bradworthy. 
302 ‘Esse Water’; or Rysone; occ as occupier of the fruits of Ashwater church 1407 when 

ordered to be arrested for standing excommunicate for 40 days for not paying his taxes 

(TNA, C.85/78, m.9); perhaps ord priest 1377 (Database 3). 
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 Walter Smyth chaplain of Black Torrington303 

[14]  

 Okehampton deanery 

 Richard [Yestebroke] vicar of Okehampton304 

 Walter [Manston] chaplain of Okehampton305 

 Walter Rode [vicar] of Belstone306 

 John Ware chaplain of Sampford Courtenay307 

 Thomas Laucel rector of Honeychurch308 

 John Mylton rector of Ashbury309 

 Henry Honebrok 

 John Harecombe 

 Roger Trefewe vicar of Hatherleigh310 

 Robert Cullegh rector of Monkokehampton311 

 Henry Peke chaplain of Sticklepath chantry312 

 William Crempe chaplain of Bratton Clovelly313 

 William Pers chaplain of Inwardleigh 

[13]  

 [Total of clergy 132  

 Total of subsidy £44 0s 0d]  

  

 E.179/27/317 

rot 1 Archdeaconry of Barnstaple 

  

 
303 Perhaps occ chaplain 1363 when accused with abbot of Torre of stealing a ship at 

Dartmouth (CPR 1361-64, p. 369). 
304 Or Estebrok; 1375-1413d (Reg Brantingham, p. 38; Reg Stafford, p. 191); relative of 

Thomas Estebrok vicar of Duloe (see above) who was his executor when his will proved and 

registered (Exeter) (Reg Stafford, p. 403).  
305 Ord deacon 1395 (Database 3); occ chaplain Okehampton 1413 when executor of will of 

Richard Yestebroke vicar of Okehampton (see previous). 
306 Probably Walter Umfrey vicar occ 1395-1418d (Reg Stafford, pp. 19, 145) ; perhaps also 

Walter Rede rector of Ashbury 1374-occ 1379 (Reg Brantingham, p. 32; TNA, E.179/24/9, 

m.4). 
307 Vicar choral Exeter Cathedral 1387-occ 1392/93 (Orme, Minor Clergy, p. 281); ord priest 

1392 (Database 3); rector of Honeychurch 1414-?, William Slogge adm 1433 (Reg Stafford, 

p. 179; Reg Lacy i, p. 158).  
308 Or Lancel/Launcel; 1402-07r (Reg Stafford, p. 179); rector of Broadwoodwidger 1407-

23r (Reg Stafford, p. 151; Reg Lacy i, pp. 65-66); rector of Broadwoodkelly 1423-35d (Reg 
Lacy i, pp. 65, 186-87). 
309 ‘Ayschby’; or Myleton/Mylleton; ?-1417d (Reg Stafford, p. 142); Walter Rede occ rector 

1379 (TNA, E.179/24/9, m.4); occ chaplain Tavistock deanery 1379 (TNA, E.179/24/9, 

m.4).  
310 Or Trenerew/Trefrew; ?-1417d, Nicholas Stilarde adm vicar 1382 (Reg Stafford, p. 176; 

Reg Brantingham, p. 83); ord priest 1373 (Database 3). 
311 1404-18d (Reg Stafford, p. 188).  
312 In Sampford Courtenay parish; 1397-1436d (Reg Stafford, p. 210; Reg Lacy i, p. 211); 

ord tonsuratus 1371 (Database 3). 
313 Ord deacon 1403 (Database 3). 
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 Chulmleigh deanery 

 Robert [Doget] rector of Clannaborough314 

 John Rabdyn chaplain of Bow315 

 John Raupe chaplain of North Tawton316 

 Mathew Hoqey chaplain of Bondleigh317 

 Thomas [Sprotte] vicar of Coleridge318 

 John [Gyffard] rector of Nymet Rowland319 

 William Wythie chaplain of Chawleigh320 

 John [Bamptone] rector of Eggesford321 

 Roger [Cole] vicar of Burrington322 

[9]  

 Torrington deanery 

 John Reynell chaplain of Ashreigney323 

 Edward [Pyers] vicar of Winkleigh324 

 William chaplain of Dowland325 

 Richard Traas chaplain of Roborough326 

 John Delemare chaplain of St Giles-in-the-Wood327 

 Thomas Marchaunt chaplain of Great Torrington328 

 Henry Trethewy chaplain of Great Torrington329 

 
314 ‘Clenenchurch’; or Degotte; occ 1379-1416r, Roger Aleyn adm rector 1351 (TNA, 

E.179/24/10A, m.1; Reg Stafford, p. 59; Reg Grandisson, p. 1416); rector of Ashreigney 

1416-21d (Reg Stafford, p. 142; Reg Lacy i, p. 9); licensed to be non-resident for a year in 

1410 and for nine months in 1421 (Reg Stafford, p. 59; Reg Lacy I, pp. 10-11). 
315 ‘Nymet Tracy’. 
316 ‘Tauton’. 
317 ‘Bonel’; or Hokway; ord priest 1389 (Database 3); probably related to Robert Hoquey 

chaplain South Molton (see below). 
318 ‘Colryg’; or Sprot; occ 1371-1409d, Thomas Warde adm vicar 1366 (Reg Brantingham, 

p. 766; Reg Stafford, p. 157); ord priest 1371 or 1374 (Database 3). 
319 1403-08r (Reg Stafford, p. 191); ord priest 1392 (Database 3); vicar choral Exeter 

Cathedral 1390-occ 1392-93 (Orme, Minor Clergy, pp. 132-33); chantrist Umberleigh 1401-

03r (Reg Stafford, p. 216); rector of Buckland Filleigh 1408-occ 1409, John Bowode occ 

rector 1410 (Reg Stafford, p. 152). 
320 ‘Chalust’; or Wythy; ord tonsuratus 1377 (Database 3); occ chaplain Colebrooke 1412 

(Reg Stafford, p. 63). 
321 1380-?, Edward Halle adm rector 1430 (Reg Brantingham, p. 63; Reg Lacy i, p. 123).  
322 1386-1411r (Reg Brantingham, p. 94; Reg Stafford, p. 152); adm chantrist Charlton 

Adam (Soms) 1411 (Reg Stafford, p. 152); probably ord deacon 1371 and occ chaplain 

Tavistock deanery 1379 (Database 3; TNA, E.179/24/9, m.4). 
323 ‘Esse Regni’; occ 1421 when ordered to serve Sherford chapel in Stokenham parish (Reg 
Lacy I, p. 48); perhaps ord priest 1411 (Database 3). 
324 1403-13d (Reg Stafford, p. 220). 
325 ‘Nowelond’; perpetual chapelry belonging to Canonsleigh Abbey. 
326 Perhaps ord priest 1398 (Trasy) (Database 3). 
327 Chapelry of Great Torrington. 
328 ‘Tor’; perhaps ord tonsuratus 1388 or 1400 (Database 3). 
329 Rector of Great Torrington 1418-18r (Reg Stafford, p. 214). 
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 Thomas Ferlegh chaplain of Taddiport330 

 John Molton chaplain of Merton 

 Thomas Kynge chaplain of Sheepwash331 

 John [Harry] vicar of Shebbear332 

 John [Castell] rector of Buckland Filleigh333 

 John chaplain of Buckland Filleigh334 

 John rector of [Newton St Petrock]335 

 Nicholas chaplain of Peters Marland336 

 Philip Cornewale chaplain of Langtree337 

[16]  

 Hartland deanery 

 John [Trunket] vicar of Monkleigh338 

 John rector of Littleham339 

 Thomas Haywode chaplain of Alwington340 

 John Nans chaplain of Alwington341 

 John vicar of Buckland Brewer342 

 Thomas Sergeaunt chaplain343 

 
330 Taddiport was a chantry in Little Torrington parish; or Verlegh; 1396-1422d (Reg 
Stafford, p. 212; Reg Lacy i, p. 14); ord priest 1375 (Database 3); occ chaplain Peters 

Marland 1420 (TNA, E.179/24/80, rot.2 m.2). 
331 Chapelry of Shebbear; perhaps occ annuellar Exeter Cathedral 1384 (Orme, Minor 
Clergy, p. 168). 
332 1401-21d (Reg Stafford, p. 207; Reg Lacy i, p. 8); perhaps ord priest 1391 and rector of 

Alwington 1408-11r (Harry/Herry) (Database 3; Reg Stafford, p. 141). 
333 1400-?, John Gyffard adm rector 1408 (Reg Stafford, p. 152); probably ord priest 1405 

(Database 3); licensed to be non-resident for three years in 1400 and for a further four 

years in 1403 (Reg Stafford, p. 42). 
334 Probably John Drewe who occ chaplain Buckland Filleigh 1420 (TNA, E.179/24/80, rot.2 

m.2); perhaps ord priest 1378 (Database 3); probably chaplain Hartland deanery (see 

below). 
335 ‘Nywaton’; perhaps John Stapeldon who occ rector 1379, John de Markedene adm rector 

1349 and Thomas Hendre adm rector 1431 on resignation of Roger Gune (TNA, 

E.179/24/10A, m.1; Reg Grandisson, p. 1398; Reg Lacy i, p. 30). 
336 Perpetual curacy belonging to Frithelstock Priory. 
337 Ord priest 1371 (Database 3); occ chaplain East Putford 1377 (TNA, E.179/24/10B, rot.2 

m.1); John Cornewaylle was rector of Langtree 1366-1411d (Reg Grandisson, p. 1501; Reg 
Stafford, p. 183). 
338 1370-1410d (CPR 1367-70, p. 383; Reg Stafford, p. 188).  
339 Probably a mistake for Richard Covyan/Coveane (Reg Stafford, p. 184; Reg Lacy i, p. 

162); John Pers/Piers was rector 1399-1402d (Reg Stafford, p. 184). 
340 Ord priest 1396 (Database 3); warden of St Salphinus chapel or chantry in Barnstaple 

Castle 1409-10r (Reg Stafford, p. 145); rector of Stoke Rivers 1410-16r (Reg Stafford, p. 

211). 
341 ‘Nothing because pays in archdeaconry of Totnes’. 
342 ‘Bokeland’; ‘John’ is a mistake for Richard Dunste 1405-occ 1430 but probably to 1433 

(Reg Stafford, p. 152; Reg Lacy I, p. 226; Reg Lacy i, p. 158);  Dunste was ord acolyte in 

1384 (Database 1); John Copshill/Corpyshalle was rector occ 1377-1405d (TNA, 

E.179/24/10B, rot 2; Reg Stafford, p. 152). 
343 Ord acolyte 1370 (Database 3). 
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 John Drew chaplain344 

 Philip chaplain of Parkham345 

 William chaplain of Woolfardisworthy346 

 Richard Coleton chaplain of Frithelstock347 

 Richard chaplain of Clovelly348 

 John [Downe] vicar of Abbotsham349 

 Christopher [Jacob] vicar of Northam350 

 Thomas Webber chaplain of Bideford351 

[14]  

 Barnstaple deanery 

 Thomas rector of Newton Tracey352 

 John [Deyman] rector of Horwood353 

 Simon [Tovy] vicar of Westleigh354 
 Thomas [Lange] rector of Instow355 
 John vicar of Fremington356 

 Geoffrey [Palmer] vicar of Yarnscombe357 

 William chaplain of Atherington 

 William vicar of Chittlehampton358 

 
344 Probably chaplain Buckland Filleigh (see above). 
345 Perhaps Philip Putsham who occ parochial chaplain Parkham 1450 (Reg Lacy III, p. 64). 
346 ‘Wolfrydisworthyn’; chapelry of Parkham. 
347 ‘Stoke’; perpetual curacy belonging to Frithelstock Priory; ord priest 1385 (Database 3). 
348 Perhaps Richard Loman occ clerk Clovelly 1377 and/or ord priest 1391 (TNA, 

E.179/24/10B, rot.2 m.1; Database 3). 
349 Or Doune; 1401-37r (Reg Stafford, p. 140; Reg Lacy i, p. 220); chantrist Umberleigh in 

Atherington parish 1401-01r (Reg Stafford, p. 216); perhaps ord priest 1390 (Doune) 

(Database 3). 
350 1406-19d (Reg Stafford, p. 190).  
351 ‘Nothing because dead’ crossed out; perhaps occ clerk Branscombe 1377 and/or ord 

priest 1400 (TNA, E.179/24/10B, rot.1 m.2; Database 3). 
352 ‘Nywaton’; not identified; Walter Man adm rector 1387, Gervase Gybbe occ rector 1422 

(Reg Brantingham, pp. 98-99; Reg Bubwith, p. 555). 
353 1404-21r (Reg Stafford, p. 179; Reg Lacy i, p. 8); rector of Cadeleigh 1421-38d (Reg 
Lacy i, pp. 8, 238); perhaps ord tonsuratus 1370 (Database 3); ‘dear friend’ of John Lydford 

archdeacon of Totnes (see above Pillaton). 
354 Or Touy/Tony; 1393-1417r (Reg Brantingham, p. 130; Reg Stafford, p. 219); rector of 

Trentishoe 1417-21r (Reg Stafford, p. 215; Reg Lacy i, p. 15); licensed to be non-resident 

for seven years to reside at Rome or study at university in 1412 (CPL, vi. 326); not in 

Emden. 
355 1406 (May)-1412d (Reg Stafford, p. 180); rector of Heathfield (Soms) ?-1399r (ibid, p. 

219); vicar of West Down 1399-1406r (ibid); ord priest 1408 (Database 1); licensed to be 

non-resident for a year to study at Oxford in 1407 (ibid, p. 221); ord priest 1408; not in 

Emden. 
356 Not identified; Robert Fynour adm vicar 1393 and Henry Alkebarowe adm vicar 1407 

(Reg Brantingham, p. 133; Reg Stafford, p. 173).  
357 ‘Ernyscombe’; occ 1377-1409r, William de Combe adm vicar 1356 (TNA, E.179/24/10B, 

rot.2; Reg Stafford, p. 221; Reg Grandisson, p. 1440); ord priest 1374 (Database 3). 
358 Presumably a mistake for John Marnhull vicar 1405-09r (Reg Stafford, p. 155); rector of 

Shaston St Rumbold (Dors) ?-1405r (Reg Stafford, p. 155). 
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 John [Mark] vicar of Bishop’s Tawton359 

 John chaplain of Swimbridge360 

 Peter chaplain of Landkey361 

 John rector of Filleigh362 

 John [Lemman] vicar of Barnstaple363 

rot 1d John Pulham chaplain of Barnstaple 

 Adam Abraham chaplain of Barnstaple364 

 Robert Knyght chaplain 

 Richard Hore chaplain365 

 Robert Crokkore chaplain366  

 John Clerk chaplain of Pilton367 

[19]  

 Shirwell deanery 

 William [Dounyng] vicar of Ashford368 

 John chaplain of Heanton Punchardon369 

 Richard [Admot] chaplain of Heanton Punchardon chantry370 

 Richard [Hopkyn] vicar of Mortehoe371 

 
359 Bishop’s peculiar; ?-1411d (Reg Stafford, p. 146); perhaps occ vicar 1377 (‘John’) but 

may be John Hycche adm vicar 1355 (TNA, E.179/24/10B, rot.1 m.2d; Reg Grandisson, p. 

1436); perhaps ord priest 1375 and occ chaplain Totnes deanery 1379 (Marke) (Database 

3; TNA, E.179/24/9, m.2). 
360 Chapelry of Bishop’s Tawton and bishop’s peculiar. 
361 Chapelry of Bishop’s Tawton and bishop’s peculiar. 
362 Presumably a mistake for William Prydeaux rector 1396-1427r (Reg Stafford, p. 173; 

Reg Lacy i, p. 26); Prydeaux was in priest’s orders at adm. 
363 1403-12d (Reg Stafford, p. 145); rector of Kilkhampton ?-1403r, Thomas Cary adm 

rector 1382 (Reg Stafford, p. 181; Reg Brantingham, p. 81); occ chaplain Hartland deanery 

1379 (TNA, E.179/24/10A, m.2). 
364 Chantrist St Thomas by the Bridge Barnstaple 1388-1412d (CPR 1385-89, p. 444; Reg 
Stafford, p. 145); ord acolyte 1376 (Database 3).  
365 Occ chaplain Barnstaple 1418 (NDRO, B1/0/480); perhaps ord acolyte 1392 (Database 

3). 
366 Or Crokhere/Crokker; occ subdeacon Barnstaple 1377 (TNA, E.179/24/10B, rot.2 m.1); 

occ clerk Barnstaple deanery 1379 (TNA, E.179/24/10A, m.3); probably ord deacon 1378 

(Crokker) (Database 3); probably occ chaplain Combe Raleigh 1420 (Crokkere) (TNA, 

E.179/24/80, rot.2 m.1). 
367 Perpetual curacy belonging to Pilton Priory; or Clerke; occ clerk Torrington deanery 1379 

(TNA, E.179/24/10A, m.1); rector of Ashford 1413-37d (Reg Stafford, p. 142; Reg Lacy i, p. 

230); perhaps chaplain St Stephen-by-Launceston but not vicar of Uny Lelant (see above); 

perhaps ord deacon 1373 or 1383 (Database 3). 
368 Or Donnynge; occ 1377-1413d, Richard de Lokynham adm vicar 1344 (TNA, 

E.179/24/10B, rot2 m.1d; Reg Stafford, p. 141; Reg Grandisson, p. 1343). 
369 Perhaps occ clerk Heanton Punchardon 1377 (‘John’) (TNA, E.179/24/10B, rot.2 m.1). 
370 Lady Mary chantry in Heanton Punchardon church; 1363-1413d (Reg Grandisson, p. 

1493; Reg Stafford, p. 176).  
371 1382-1419d (Reg Brantingham, p.76; Reg Stafford, p. 189); Hopkyn was from St 

David’s diocese. 
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 Robert Basard chaplain of Mortehoe chantry372 

 John Peperil parish chaplain of Ilfracombe 

 John chaplain of Trentishoe373 

 John [Baker] rector of Martinhoe374 

 Robert chaplain of Lynton 

 William rector of ‘Hooks’375 

 Richard chaplain of Shirwell 

 John [Jakys] rector of Stoke Rivers376 

 Thomas [Beef] rector of West Buckland377 

 John [Tuderyngton] rector of East Buckland378 

 Thomas [Passewar] rector of Charles379 

 John [Bruwere] rector of Bittadon380 

[16]  

 South Molton deanery 

 Richard Spryngell chaplain of North Molton381 

 John Sampson chaplain of North Molton382 

 Henry Cole chaplain of South Molton383 

 Robert Hoquey chaplain of South Molton384 

 
372 In Mortehoe church; or Ballerd/Ballard/Ballaard; 1402-08r (Reg Stafford, p. 189); vicar 

of Pinhoe ?-1422r, Thomas Crystow adm vicar 1417 (Reg Lacy i, pp. 20-21; Reg Stafford, p. 

194); rector of Martinhoe 1422-36r (Reg Lacy i, pp. 20, 211). 
373 ‘Trendysho’. 
374 ‘Mattyngho’; 1404-18d (Reg Bowett, p. 54; Reg Stafford, pp. 186-87); perhaps ord 

deacon 1373 (Database 3). 
375 I have not been able to identify the parish or incumbent. 
376 1403-10r (Reg Stafford, p. 211); probably ord priest 1396 (Database 3); licensed to be 

non-resident for 2 months in 1410 (Reg Stafford, p. 340). 
377 ?-1414r, Adam Fryde occ rector 1379 (CPR 1413-16, p. 231; TNA, E.179/24/10A, m.1d); 

rector of Holford (Soms) 1414-? (CPR 1413-16, p. 231). 
378 1400-?, Henry Promptisleghe adm rector 1431 (Reg Stafford, p. 165; Reg Lacy i, p. 

131); ord priest 1392 (Database 3). 
379 1400-07r (Reg Stafford, pp. 153-54); vicar of Over Stowey (Soms) ?-1400r (Reg 
Stafford, pp. 153-54); vicar of Halse (Soms) 1407-? (Reg Stafford, p. 154); licensed to be 

non-resident from Charles for a year 1400 (ibid, p. 55). 
380 Or Bruere; 1399-1429d (Reg Stafford, p. 146; Reg Lacy i, p. 117); occ chaplain Marwood 

1377 (Brewer) and Shirwell deanery 1379 (Bruwer) (TNA, E.179/24/10B, rot.2 m.1d; 

E.179/24/10A, m.1d); probably ord acolyte 1371 (Bruwer) (Database 3); priest when adm 

Bittadon. 
381 Or Spryngolde/Spryngolte; ord subdeacon 1396 (Database 3); occ 1400 when left 10s in 

will of John de Dodyngton prebendary of Exeter (Reg Stafford, p. 380); occ chaplain 1405 

(Reg Stafford, pp. 153, 335); vicar of Milton Clevedon (Soms) ?-1422r (Reg Lacy, p. 57); 

rector of Ashbury 1422-?, William Lewys adm rector 1430 in succession to Thomas Willy 

(Reg Stafford, p. 57; Reg Lacy i, p. 126); adm rector of Parracombe 1433 but lost living to 

John Hille in a patronage dispute (Reg Lacy i, pp. 156-57, 258); had reversion of lands in 

North Molton which his mother held 1405 (NDRO, 186M/T/68). 
382 Perhaps ord deacon 1371 (Database 3); perhaps occ priest Pelynt 1381 (TNA, 

E.179/24/5, m.1); perhaps occ chaplain Exeter 1399 (ECA, D&C.2272). 
383 Perhaps ord acolyte 1378 (Database 3). 
384 Perhaps related to Mathew Hoqey occ chaplain Bondleigh (see above). 
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 John [Pytte] rector of Warkleigh385 

 John rector of Satterleigh386 

 Roger Arnold chaplain of King’s Nympton387 

 William Hatche chaplain of Twitchen388 

 John [Port] vicar of West Anstey389 

 William rector of East Anstey390 

 John Tewy chaplain of Stoodleigh 

 John [Broun] vicar of Knowstone391 

 Henry chaplain of Rose Ash392 

 Robert [Feld] vicar of Mariansleigh393 

 Nicholas [Joye] rector of Romansleigh394 

 John [Nottecleve] rector of Meshaw395 

 Oliver [Radysworthy] rector of Cheldon396 

 Walter chaplain of Affeton397 

 William rector of West Worlington398 

 John [Richard alias Woburn] rector of East Worlington399 

 
385 1402-1443r (Reg Stafford, p. 218; Reg Lacy i, p. 279); rector of Chardlinch (Soms) ?-

1402r (Reg Stafford, p. 197); rector of Rewe 1402-02r (ibid, p. 197). 
386 ‘Soterlegh’; ‘John’ seems to be a mistake for Thomas Torner 1396-1419d (Reg Stafford, 

p. 207); Torner was in priest’s orders at adm. 
387 Ord priest 1379 (Arnell) (Database 1). 
388 ‘Twychens’; chapelry of North Molton. 
389 Occ 1379-1415d, Reginald Scote adm vicar 1352 (TNA, E.179/24/10A, m.2d; Reg 
Stafford, p. 219; Reg Grandisson, p. 1422). 
390 ‘Nothing because dead’ crossed out; perhaps William Michelle adm 1375 and/or William 

Glaunton/Clauton occ 1379 but if so conflicts with next adm Sep 1406 when Roger Polford 

succeeded Robert Ryre who had died (Reg Brantingham, pp. 38-39; TNA, E.179/24/10A, 

m.2d; Reg Stafford, p. 165). 
391 ‘Knodstone’;  normally held with Molland; 1388-1427d (Reg Brantingham, p. 101; Reg 
Lacy i, p. 94); rector of Chulmleigh 1375-87r (Reg Brantingham, pp. 40, 99); licensed to be 

non-resident from Chulmleigh for a year in 1380 (ibid, p. 439). 
392 ‘Esse Rauff’. 
393 ‘Marnet’; 1401-09r (Reg Stafford, p. 186); vicar of Coleridge 1409-12r (Reg Stafford, p. 

157). 
394 ‘Romand’; 1381-1416d (Reg Brantingham, p. 75; Reg Stafford, p. 198); ord priest 1378 

(Database 3). 
395 ‘Mevschath’; or Notteclyfe; 1398-1422r (Reg Stafford, p. 187; Reg Lacy i, p. 19); priest 

at adm to Meshaw; rector of Romansleigh ?-1433, John Peake adm 1421 (Reg Lacy i, pp. 9, 

158).  
396 ‘Chedilton’; or Radesworthe; 1403-11d (Reg Stafford, p. 154); ord priest 1371 

(Database 3); rector of Creacombe 1399-1403r (Reg Stafford, p. 160). 
397 Absorbed into West Worlington at the end of the fifteenth century. 
398 ‘West Worl’; probably William atte Wylle adm 1393 who is perhaps William atte Leghe ?-

1432d (Reg Brantingham, p. 132; Reg Lacy i, p. 146); perhaps ord deacon 1374 (atte 

Wylle) or tonsuratus 1390 (atte Leye) (Database 3). 
399 ‘East Worl’; 1400-1407v (Reg Stafford, p. 165); Oxford attendee (BRUO, iii. 1574); ord 

priest 1402 (Database 3); rector of Milborne Port (Soms) ?-1408r (BRUO, iii. 1574); rector 

of Templecombe (Soms) 1408-13v (ibid); rector of Northlew 1427-31r (Reg Lacy i, pp. 89, 

129); rector of West Lydford (Soms) 1431-48/49d (BRUO, iii. 1574); licensed to be non-
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 Richard [Wynkeleghe] rector of Thelbridge400 

 William [Stokhay] rector of Puddington401 

 John [Rok] rector of Woolfardisworthy402 

 John rector of Washford Pyne403 

[24]  

 [Total of clergy 98 

 Total of subsidy £32 13s 4d] 

 

 

 

 
resident from East Worlington for three years to study at Oxford in 1400 and for two years 

(no reason given) in 1404 (Reg Stafford, p. 91); licensed to be non-resident from 

Templecombe for a year whilst serving king in 1411 (BRUO, iii. 1574); will proved 7 Jan 

1449: requested burial in St Katherine’s-by-the Tower London (ibid).  
400 Or Wykelegh; 1391-1438d (Reg Brantingham, p. 107; Reg Lacy i, p. 231); ord priest 

1385 (Database 3); licensed to be non-resident for three years in 1429 during which he was 

to farm benefice to Richard Row chaplain (Reg Lacy I, p. 223). 
401 ‘Podynton’; 1398-1427r (Reg Stafford, p. 196; Reg Lacy i, p. 89); ord priest 1392 

(Stochay) (Database 3); rector of Horwood 1427-35v (Reg Lacy i, p. 89; Reg Lacy I, p. 

317). 
402 ‘Wolfredysworthi’; or Rokke/Roke; 1404-38r (Reg Stafford, p. 221; Reg Lacy i, p. 231); 

probably ord priest 1387 (Database 3); vicar of Brampford Speke ?-1404, Reginald Tanner 

adm 1388 (Reg Stafford, p. 149; Reg Brantingham, p. 152). 
403 Perhaps John Duraunt 1357- occ 1380, Richard Cranemore succeeded Thomas Bonde as 

rector 1421 (Reg Grandisson, p. 1444; TNA, C.85/77, m.10; Reg Lacy i, pp. 10-11); if so 

his arrest was ordered in 1380 for standing excommunicate for 40 days for failing to obey 

sanctions imposed by the church courts (TNA, C.85/77, m.10); probably not rector of 

Combeinteignhead 1364-74r (Reg Grandisson, p. 1495; Reg Brantingham, p. 34 and rector 

of Lanreath 1374-occ 1381 (ibid; TNA, E.179/24/5, m.1). 


